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Knieschoner
Knee pads
Genouilleres
Rodilleras

Schutzzone
Protection Zone
Zone protective
Zona de protección

Größe / Size / Taille / Tamaño / Размер / Størrelse / 
Suurus / Koko / Μέγεθος / Dimensione / Veličina / 
Lielums / Dydis / Grootte / Storlek / Veľkosť / Velikost / 
Méret / Madhësia / Величина / Розмір / Boyut / 字 / 
Kích / 크기 / 単語 / Ukuran / ขนาด / مجح / לדוג / 
tamanho / dimensiune / storlek / méret / kích thước / 
大小 / ukuran / 크기 / 大きさ / méret / размер / 
grootte / wielkość / tamanho / dimensiune / storlek / 
velikost / velikost / méret / размер / размер / koko / 
boyut / 大小 / kích thước / 크기 / 大きさ / ukuran / 
ขนาด / مجح / לדוג / grootte / tamaño / размер / boyut / 
大小 / kích thước / 크기 / 大きさ / ukuran / 
ขนาด / مجح / לדוג

This PPE Type is in conformity with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 
and the Personal Protective Equipment (Enforcement) Regulations 2018.

DE / DEUTSCH

Produktinformation:
Der Ellbogenschoner/Knieschoner ist so konzipiert, dass dieser gemäß 
der entsprechenden Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 beim regulären 
Fußballtraining den/das Ellbogen/Knie vor kleineren, oberflächlichen 
Schürfwunden, die während des normalen Fußballspiels auftreten 
schützt. Auch bei korrektem Gebrauch des Produkts besteht die Gefahr 
von Verletzungen wie Verstauchungen, Knochenbrüche, etc. In solchen 
Fällen übernimmt die uhlsport GmbH keine Haftung. Der 
Ellbogenschoner/Knieschoner dient nicht zur zusätzlichen Stabilisierung. 
Die Wahl einer zu kleinen Größe führt zu einem geringeren Schutz. 

Hersteller Informationen: 
EU:
Hersteller: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germany
UK:
Hersteller: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germany
Importeur: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, England ST15SQ

Größe und Passform:
Um die richtige Größe zu wählen, beachten Sie bitte die Größentabelle. 
Die Größe ist sowohl auf dem Produktlabel als auch auf der Verpackung 
angegeben. Achtung! Die Wahl einer zu kleinen Größe führt zu einem 
geringeren Schutz. Sobald Sie die richtige Größe für Ihren 
Ellbogenschoner/Knieschoner ausgewählt haben, überprüfen Sie die 
Passform, indem Sie sie an Ihren/Ihr Ellbogen/Knie anlegen. Ziehen sie 
den Schoner über das größere Loch an. Die Ellbogenschoner/Kniescho-
ner müssen zwischen dem Oberarm/Oberschenkel und dem 
Unterarm/Unterschenkel mit dem Schaum auf dem Ellbogen/Knie sitzen. 
Legen sie den Schoner so an, dass der Schutzbereich nach außen zeigt. 
Achten Sie dabei gegebenenfalls auf die, am Produktlabel befindliche, 
Markierung des linken ("L") und rechten ("R") des Ellbogenscho-
ners/Knieschoners. Für die vorgesehene Funktion ist es wichtig, dass der 
Ellbogenschoner/Knieschoner korrekt und bequem sitzt, damit er nicht 
verrutscht, wenn Sie laufen oder während eines Spiels mit anderen 
Spielern in Kontakt kommen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Inspektion:
Dieses Produkt schützt den/das Ellbogen/Knie beim Kontakt und 
Aufschlag auf dem Boden innerhalb der in der Abbildung markierten 
Schutzzone beim regulären Fußballtraining vor kleineren, oberflächlichen 
Schürfwunden. Dieses Produkt wurde für die Ausübung des 
Fußballsports entwickelt. Seine Schutzfunktionen sind nicht für andere 
Sportarten gültig. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor dem Gebrauch 
sorgfältig - visuell und von Hand. Wenn Sie Risse, Beulen, Verformungen, 
fehlende Teile oder andere Anomalien feststellen muss der 
Ellbogenschoner sofort ersetzt werden. Das Herstellungsdatum und das 
Verfallsdatum JJJJ-MM sowie die Materialangaben sind auf dem 
Produktlabel zu finden. Im Laufe der Zeit, und durch reguläre Nutzung der 
Produkt (wiederholte Stöße, Waschen, Reibung während des 
Gebrauchs), kann sich die Schutzfunktion verschlechtern. Jede 
Beschädigung, die den schützenden Schaum (durch einen Riss oder eine 
beschädigte Naht) freilegt, erfordert den Austausch des Schoners. Es 
liegt im Interesse des Benutzers das Produkt entsprechend zu ersetzen. 
Die Schutzfunktion des Produkts kann sich unter Einfluss extremer 
Temperaturen (<0° oder >35°) verringern. Jede strukturelle Veränderung 
des Ellbogenschoners/Knieschoners kann zu einer Beeinträchtigung der 
Schutzfunktion führen. Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Ellbogenscho-
ner/Knieschoner eine ergonomische Form für besseren Komfort hat. Die 
Buchstaben L und R auf dem Etikett stehen für links bzw. rechts.

Pflege, Lagerung und Entsorgung:
Bei Raumtemperatur an einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
Vorsichtig von Hand in klarem Wasser bei max. 30°C waschen. 
Nicht in der Maschine waschen.
Bei Zimmertemperatur trocknen lassen. Nicht in der Nähe eines 
Heizkörpers oder einer anderen Wärmequelle aufbewahren.
Der Ellbogenschoner/Knieschoner muss gemäß den in Ihrem Land 
geltenden Abfallrichtlinien entsorgt werden. 

Konformitätserklärung kann unter www.uhlsport.com/de/documents 
heruntergeladen werden. 

EN / ENGLISH

Product information:
The elbow pad/knee pad is designed to protect the elbow/knee from 
minor, superficial abrasions that occur during normal football training in 
accordance with the relevant Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Even if the 
product is used correctly, there is a risk of injuries such as sprains, broken 
bones, etc. In such cases, uhlsport GmbH accepts no liability. The elbow 
pads/knee pads are not intended for additional stabilisation. Choosing a 
size that is too small will result in less protection. 

Manufacturer information: 
EU:
Manufacturer: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germany
UK:
Manufacturer: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germany
Importer: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, England ST15SQ

Size and fit:
To choose the correct size, please refer to the size chart. The size is 
indicated on the product label as well as on the packaging. Caution. 
Choosing a size that is too small will result in less protection. Once you 
have selected the correct size for your elbow pad/knee pad, check the fit 
by placing it on your elbow/knee. Pull the pad on over the larger hole. The 
elbow pads/knee pads must sit between the upper arm/thigh and the 
lower arm/lower leg with the foam on the elbow/knee. Put the protector on 
so that the protective area is facing outwards. If necessary, pay attention 
to the markings on the product label for the left (‘L’) and right (‘R’) of the 
elbow pad/knee pad. For the intended function, it is important that the 
elbow pad/knee pad fits correctly and comfortably so that it does not slip 
when you run or come into contact with other players during a game.

Precautions and inspection:
This product protects the elbow/knee from minor, superficial abrasions on 
contact and impact with the ground within the protection zone marked in 
the illustration during regular football training. This product was developed 
for the practice of football. Its protective functions are not valid for other 
sports. Check the product carefully before use - visually and by hand. If 
you notice cracks, dents, deformations, missing parts or other anomalies, 
the elbow pad must be replaced immediately. The date of manufacture 
and the expiry date YYYY-MM as well as the material specifications can 
be found on the product label. Over time, and through regular use of the 
product (repeated impacts, washing, friction during use), the protective 
function may deteriorate. Any damage that exposes the protective foam 
(through a tear or a damaged seam) requires the replacement of the 
protector. It is in the user's interest to replace the product accordingly. The 
protective function of the product may be reduced under the influence of 
extreme temperatures (<0° or >35°). Any structural change to the elbow 
pad/knee pad can lead to an impairment of the protective function. Please 
note that the elbow pad/knee pad has an ergonomic shape for better 
comfort. The letters L and R on the label stand for left and right 
respectively.

Care, storage and disposal:
Store at room temperature in a dry place.
Wash carefully by hand in clear water at max. 30°C. 
Do not machine wash.
Leave to dry at room temperature. Do not store near a radiator or other 
heat source.
The elbow pads/knee pads must be disposed of in accordance with the 
waste guidelines applicable in your country. 

Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded at www.uhlsport.-
com/de/documents. 

FR / FRANÇAIS

Informations sur le produit :
La coudière/genouillère est conçue pour protéger le(s) coude(s)/genou(s) 
contre les éraflures superficielles mineures survenant lors d'un match de 
football normal, conformément au règlement (UE) 2016/425 
correspondant. Même avec une utilisation correcte du produit, un risque 
de blessures, telles que des entorses, des fractures, etc... est toujours 
existant. Dans de tels cas, uhlsport GmbH décline toute responsabilité. 
La coudière/genouillère ne sert pas de stabilisation supplémentaire. Le 
choix d'une taille trop petite entraîne une protection moindre. 

Informations du fabricant : 
EU :
Fabricant : uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germany
UK :
Fabricant : uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germany
Importateur : uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Angleterre ST15SQ

Taille et ajustement :
Pour choisir la bonne taille, veuillez vous référer au tableau des tailles. La 
taille est indiquée à la fois sur l'étiquette du produit et sur l'emballage. 
Attention ! Le choix d'une taille trop petite entraîne une protection 
moindre. Une fois que vous avez choisi la bonne taille pour votre 
coudière/genouillère, vérifiez l'ajustement en la plaçant sur votre/vos 
coude(s)/genou(s). Enfilez la protection sur le trou le plus grand. Les 
coudières/genouillères doivent être placées entre le haut du bras/de la 
cuisse et l'avant-bras/le bas de la jambe, avec la mousse sur le coude/le 
genou. Placez la protection de manière à ce que la zone de protection 
soit orientée vers l'extérieur. Le cas échéant, faites attention au marquage 
de la gauche (« L ») et de la droite (« R ») de la coudière/genouillère sur 
l'étiquette du produit. Pour que la fonction prévue soit remplie, il est 
important que la coudière/genouillère soit correctement et 
confortablement ajustée afin qu'elle ne glisse pas lorsque vous courez ou 
que vous entrez en contact avec d'autres joueurs pendant un match.

Précautions et inspection :
Ce produit protège le(s) coude(s)/genou(s) contre les éraflures mineures 
et superficielles en cas de contact et d'impact avec le sol dans la zone de 
protection indiquée sur l'illustration lors d'un entraînement de football 
régulier. Ce produit a été conçu pour la pratique du football. Ses fonctions 
de protection ne sont pas valables pour d'autres sports. Inspectez 
soigneusement le produit avant de l'utiliser - visuellement et 
manuellement. Si vous constatez des fissures, des bosses, des 
déformations, des pièces manquantes ou d'autres anomalies, la coudière 
doit être remplacée immédiatement. La date de fabrication et la date 
d'expiration AAAA-MM ainsi que les informations sur les matériaux 
figurent sur l'étiquette du produit. Au fil du temps et de l'utilisation 
régulière du produit (chocs répétés, lavages, frottements pendant 
l'utilisation), la fonction de protection peut se dégrader. Tout dommage 
mettant à nu la mousse protectrice (par une déchirure ou une couture 
endommagée) nécessite le remplacement de la protection. Il est dans 
l'intérêt de l'utilisateur de remplacer le produit en conséquence. La 
fonction de protection du produit peut être réduite sous l'influence de 
températures extrêmes (<0° ou >35°). Toute modification structurelle de 
la coudière/genouillère peut entraîner une diminution de la fonction de 
protection. Veuillez noter que la coudière/genouillère a une forme 
ergonomique pour un meilleur confort. Les lettres L et R sur l'étiquette 
signifient respectivement gauche et droite.

Entretien, stockage et élimination :
Conserver à température ambiante dans un endroit sec.
Laver avec précaution à la main dans de l'eau claire à 30°C maximum. 
Ne pas laver en machine.
Laisser sécher à température ambiante. Ne pas conserver à proximité 
d'un radiateur ou d'une autre source de chaleur.
Le coude/la genouillère doit être éliminé(e) conformément aux directives 
relatives aux déchets en vigueur dans votre pays. 

La déclaration de conformité peut être téléchargée sur le site 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents. 

ES / ESPAÑOL

Información del producto:
La codera/rodillera está diseñada para proteger el codo/rodilla de 
abrasiones menores y superficiales que ocurren durante el entrenamiento 
normal de fútbol de acuerdo con el Reglamento pertinente (UE) 
2016/425. Incluso si el producto se usa correctamente, existe el riesgo de 
lesiones como esguinces, fracturas, etc. En tales casos, uhlsport GmbH 
no acepta ninguna responsabilidad. Las coderas/rodilleras no están 
destinadas a una estabilización adicional. Elegir un tamaño demasiado 
pequeño resultará en una menor protección.

Información del fabricante:
UE:
Fabricante: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Alemania
Reino Unido:
Fabricante: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Alemania
Importador: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Inglaterra ST15SQ

Tamaño y ajuste:
Para elegir el tamaño correcto, consulte la tabla de tallas. El tamaño está 
indicado en la etiqueta del producto, así como en el embalaje. 
Precaución: Elegir un tamaño demasiado pequeño resultará en una 
menor protección. Una vez que haya seleccionado el tamaño correcto 
para su codera/rodillera, verifique el ajuste colocándola en su 
codo/rodilla. Tire del acolchado sobre el agujero más grande. Las 
coderas/rodilleras deben colocarse entre la parte superior del 
brazo/muslo y la parte inferior del brazo/pierna con la espuma en el 
codo/rodilla. Coloque el protector de manera que el área protectora 
quede hacia afuera. Si es necesario, preste atención a las marcas en la 
etiqueta del producto para el lado izquierdo ('L') y derecho ('R') de la 
codera/rodillera. Para la función prevista, es importante que la 
codera/rodillera se ajuste correctamente y cómodamente para que no se 
deslice cuando corra o entre en contacto con otros jugadores durante un 
partido.

Precauciones e inspección:
Este producto protege el codo/rodilla de abrasiones menores y 
superficiales en contacto e impacto con el suelo dentro de la zona de 
protección marcada en la ilustración durante el entrenamiento regular de 
fútbol. Este producto fue desarrollado para la práctica del fútbol. Sus 
funciones protectoras no son válidas para otros deportes. Verifique el 
producto cuidadosamente antes de usarlo - visualmente y manualmente. 
Si nota grietas, abolladuras, deformaciones, piezas faltantes u otras 
anomalías, la codera debe ser reemplazada inmediatamente. La fecha de 
fabricación y la fecha de caducidad YYYY-MM, así como las 
especificaciones del material, se pueden encontrar en la etiqueta del 
producto. Con el tiempo, y a través del uso regular del producto 
(impactos repetidos, lavado, fricción durante el uso), la función de 
protección puede deteriorarse. Cualquier daño que exponga la espuma 
protectora (a través de un desgarro o una costura dañada) requiere el 
reemplazo del protector. Es de interés del usuario reemplazar el producto 
en consecuencia. La función protectora del producto puede reducirse 
bajo la influencia de temperaturas extremas (<0° o >35°). Cualquier 
cambio estructural en la codera/rodillera puede llevar a una disminución 
de la función protectora. Tenga en cuenta que la codera/rodillera tiene 
una forma ergonómica para una mayor comodidad. Las letras L y R en la 
etiqueta significan izquierdo y derecho, respectivamente.

Cuidado, almacenamiento y eliminación:
Conservar a temperatura ambiente en un lugar seco.
Lavar cuidadosamente a mano con agua clara a max. 30°C.
No lavar a máquina.
Dejar secar a temperatura ambiente. No almacenar cerca de un radiador 
u otra fuente de calor.
Las coderas/rodilleras deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas de 
gestión de residuos aplicables en su país.

La declaración de conformidad puede descargarse en 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

BG / БЪЛГАРСКИ

Информация за продукта:
Налакътникът/наколенката е предназначен да защитава 
лакътя/коляното от малки, повърхностни ожулвания, които се 
появяват по време на нормални тренировки по футбол в 
съответствие със съответния Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. Дори ако 
продуктът се използва правилно, съществува риск от наранявания 
като навяхвания, счупвания и др. В такива случаи uhlsport GmbH не 
носи отговорност. Налакътниците/наколенките не са предназначени 
за допълнителна стабилизация. Изборът на твърде малък размер ще 
доведе до по-малка защита.

Информация за производителя:
ЕС:
Производител: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Германия
Обединено кралство:
Производител: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Германия
Вносител: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Англия ST15SQ

Размер и прилягане:
За да изберете правилния размер, моля, вижте таблицата с размери. 
Размерът е посочен на етикета на продукта, както и на опаковката. 
Внимание: Изборът на твърде малък размер ще доведе до по-малка 
защита. След като изберете правилния размер за вашия 
налакътник/наколенка, проверете прилягането, като го поставите на 
лакътя/коляното си. Издърпайте подложката върху по-големия отвор. 
Налакътниците/наколенките трябва да седят между горната част на 
ръката/бедрото и долната част на ръката/крака, като пяната е на 
лакътя/коляното. Поставете протектора така, че защитната зона да е 
обърната навън. Ако е необходимо, обърнете внимание на 
маркировките на етикета на продукта за лявата („L“) и дясната („R“) 
страна на налакътника/наколенката. За правилната функция е важно 
налакътникът/наколенката да приляга правилно и удобно, за да не се 
плъзга, когато бягате или влизате в контакт с други играчи по време 
на игра.

Предпазни мерки и инспекция:
Този продукт защитава лакътя/коляното от малки, повърхностни 
ожулвания при контакт и удар със земята в зоната за защита, 
обозначена в илюстрацията по време на редовни тренировки по 
футбол. Този продукт е разработен за практикуване на футбол. 
Неговите защитни функции не са валидни за други спортове. 
Проверявайте внимателно продукта преди употреба – визуално и 
ръчно. Ако забележите пукнатини, вдлъбнатини, деформации, 
липсващи части или други аномалии, налакътникът трябва да бъде 
заменен незабавно. Датата на производство и датата на изтичане 
YYYY-MM, както и спецификациите на материала, могат да бъдат 
намерени на етикета на продукта. С течение на времето и чрез 
редовна употреба на продукта (повтарящи се удари, пране, триене 
по време на употреба) защитната функция може да се влоши. Всяка 
повреда, която излага защитната пяна (чрез разкъсване или 
повреден шев), изисква подмяна на протектора. В интерес на 
потребителя е да замени продукта съответно. Защитната функция на 
продукта може да бъде намалена под въздействието на екстремни 
температури (<0° или >35°). Всяка структурна промяна на 
налакътника/наколенката може да доведе до увреждане на 
защитната функция. Моля, имайте предвид, че 
налакътникът/наколенката има ергономична форма за по-добър 
комфорт. Буквите L и R на етикета означават съответно ляво и дясно.

Грижа, съхранение и изхвърляне:
Съхранявайте на стайна температура на сухо място.
Мийте внимателно на ръка в чиста вода при макс. 30°C.
Не перете в пералня.
Оставете да изсъхне при стайна температура. Не съхранявайте 
близо до радиатор или друг източник на топлина.
Налакътниците/наколенките трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с 
действащите в страната ви указания за управление на отпадъците.

Декларацията за съответствие може да бъде изтеглена на 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

DA / DANSK

Produktinformation:
Albuebeskytteren/knæbeskytteren er designet til at beskytte 
albuen/knæet mod mindre, overfladiske slid, der opstår under normal 
fodboldtræning i overensstemmelse med den relevante forordning (EU) 
2016/425. Selv hvis produktet bruges korrekt, er der risiko for skader som 
forstuvninger, brud osv. I sådanne tilfælde påtager uhlsport GmbH sig 
intet ansvar. Albuebeskytterne/knæbeskytterne er ikke beregnet til 
yderligere stabilisering. Valg af en størrelse, der er for lille, vil resultere i 
mindre beskyttelse.

Producentoplysninger:
EU:
Producent: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Tyskland
UK:
Producent: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Tyskland
Importør: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, England ST15SQ

Størrelse og pasform:
For at vælge den rigtige størrelse skal du se på størrelsesdiagrammet. 
Størrelsen er angivet på produktetiketten samt på emballagen. Forsigtig: 
Valg af en størrelse, der er for lille, vil resultere i mindre beskyttelse. Når 
du har valgt den rigtige størrelse til din albuebeskytter/knæbeskytter, skal 
du kontrollere pasformen ved at placere den på din albue/dit knæ. Træk 
puden på over det større hul. Albuebeskytterne/knæbeskytterne skal 
sidde mellem overarmen/låret og underarmen/underbenet med skummet 
på albuen/knæet. Sæt beskytteren på, så det beskyttende område vender 
udad. Hvis det er nødvendigt, skal du være opmærksom på 
markeringerne på produktetiketten for venstre ("L") og højre ("R") side af 
albuebeskytteren/knæbeskytteren. For den tilsigtede funktion er det 
vigtigt, at albuebeskytteren/knæbeskytteren passer korrekt og 
komfortabelt, så den ikke glider, når du løber eller kommer i kontakt med 
andre spillere under en kamp.

Forholdsregler og inspektion:
Dette produkt beskytter albuen/knæet mod mindre, overfladiske slid ved 
kontakt og stød med jorden inden for beskyttelseszonen markeret i 
illustrationen under regelmæssig fodboldtræning. Dette produkt blev 
udviklet til udøvelse af fodbold. Dets beskyttende funktioner er ikke 
gyldige for andre sportsgrene. Kontroller produktet omhyggeligt før brug - 
visuelt og med hænderne. Hvis du bemærker revner, buler, 
deformationer, manglende dele eller andre unormale forhold, skal 
albuebeskytteren udskiftes med det samme. Produktionsdatoen og 
udløbsdatoen YYYY-MM samt materialets specifikationer kan findes på 
produktetiketten. Over tid og ved regelmæssig brug af produktet 
(gentagne stød, vask, friktion under brug) kan den beskyttende funktion 
blive forringet. Enhver skade, der blotlægger beskyttelsesskummet 
(gennem en revne eller en beskadiget søm), kræver udskiftning af 
beskytteren. Det er i brugerens interesse at udskifte produktet i 
overensstemmelse hermed. Produktets beskyttende funktion kan 
reduceres under påvirkning af ekstreme temperaturer (<0° eller >35°). 
Enhver strukturel ændring af albuebeskytteren/knæbeskytteren kan føre 
til en forringelse af den beskyttende funktion. Bemærk, at 
albuebeskytteren/knæbeskytteren har en ergonomisk form for bedre 
komfort. Bogstaverne L og R på etiketten står for henholdsvis venstre og 
højre.

Pleje, opbevaring og bortskaffelse:
Opbevares ved stuetemperatur på et tørt sted.
Vask forsigtigt i hånden i klart vand ved maks. 30°C.
Må ikke maskinvaskes.
Lad tørre ved stuetemperatur. Må ikke opbevares i nærheden af en 
radiator eller anden varmekilde.
Albuebeskytterne/knæbeskytterne skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse 
med de affaldsretningslinjer, der gælder i dit land.

Overensstemmelseserklæringen kan downloades på 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

ET / EESTI

Tooteinfo:
Küünarnuki-/põlvekaitse on loodud küünarnuki/põlve kaitsmiseks 
väiksemate, pindmiste hõõrdumiste eest, mis tekivad tavapärase 
jalgpallitrenni ajal vastavalt asjakohasele määrusele (EL) 2016/425. Isegi 
kui toodet kasutatakse õigesti, on oht vigastuste tekkeks, nagu 
nihestused, luumurrud jne. Sellistel juhtudel uhlsport GmbH ei vastuta. 
Küünarnuki-/põlvekaitsmed ei ole ette nähtud lisastabiliseerimiseks. Liiga 
väikese suuruse valimine tagab vähem kaitset.

Tootjainfo:
EL:
Tootja: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Saksamaa
UK:
Tootja: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Saksamaa
Maaletooja: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Inglismaa ST15SQ

Suurus ja sobivus:
Õige suuruse valimiseks vaadake palun suuruste tabelit. Suurus on 
märgitud nii tootesildile kui ka pakendile. Tähelepanu: liiga väikese 
suuruse valimine tagab vähem kaitset. Kui olete oma 
küünarnuki-/põlvekaitse jaoks õige suuruse valinud, kontrollige sobivust, 
asetades selle oma küünarnukile/põlvele. Tõmmake padi suurema augu 
peale. Küünarnuki-/põlvekaitsed peavad istuma õlavarre/reie ja 
küünarvarre/sääre vahel nii, et vaht jääks küünarnuki/põlve peale. 
Asetage kaitse nii, et kaitseala oleks väljapoole. Vajadusel pöörake 
tähelepanu tootesildil olevatele märgistele küünarnuki-/põlvekaitse 
vasaku („L“) ja parema („R“) poole jaoks. Eesmärgiks on, et 
küünarnuki-/põlvekaitse sobiks õigesti ja mugavalt, et see ei libiseks, kui 
jooksete või puutute mängu ajal kokku teiste mängijatega.

Ettevaatusabinõud ja kontroll:
See toode kaitseb küünarnukki/põlve väiksemate, pindmiste hõõrdumiste 
eest maapinnaga kokkupuutel ja löögi korral kaitsealal, mis on tähistatud 
joonisel tavalise jalgpallitrenni ajal. See toode on välja töötatud jalgpalli 
mängimiseks. Selle kaitsefunktsioonid ei kehti teistele spordialadele. 
Kontrollige toodet hoolikalt enne kasutamist – visuaalselt ja käsitsi. Kui 
märkate pragusid, mõlke, deformatsioone, puuduvad osi või muid 
anomaaliaid, tuleb küünarnuki-/põlvekaitse viivitamatult välja vahetada. 
Tootmiskuupäeva ja aegumiskuupäeva YYYY-MM ning materjali 
spetsifikatsioonid leiate tootesildilt. Aja jooksul ja toote regulaarsel 
kasutamisel (korduvad löögid, pesemine, hõõrdumine kasutamise ajal) 
võib kaitsefunktsioon halveneda. Iga kahjustus, mis paljastab kaitsevahtu 
(läbi pisara või kahjustatud õmbluse), nõuab kaitsme väljavahetamist. 
Kasutaja huvides on toode vastavalt asendada. Toote kaitsefunktsioon 
võib äärmuslike temperatuuride (<0° või >35°) mõjul väheneda. Iga 
küünarnuki-/põlvekaitse struktuurne muutus võib põhjustada 
kaitsefunktsiooni halvenemist. Pange tähele, et küünarnuki-/põlvekaitsel 
on parema mugavuse tagamiseks ergonoomiline kuju. Sildil olevad tähed 
L ja R tähistavad vastavalt vasakut ja paremat.

Hooldus, hoiustamine ja kõrvaldamine:
Hoidke toatemperatuuril kuivas kohas.
Peske hoolikalt käsitsi selge veega maksimaalselt 30°C juures.
Ärge peske masinas.
Jätke toatemperatuuril kuivama. Ärge hoidke radiaatori või muu 
soojusallika läheduses.
Küünarnuki-/põlvekaitsed tuleb kõrvaldada vastavalt teie riigis kehtivatele 
jäätmekäitluse suunistele.

Vastavusdeklaratsiooni saab alla laadida aadressilt 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

FI / SUOMI

Tuotetiedot:
Kyynärpää-/polvisuoja on suunniteltu suojaamaan kyynärpäätä/polvea 
pieniltä, pinnallisilta hankauksilta, joita esiintyy tavallisessa 
jalkapalloharjoittelussa asiaankuuluvan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 
mukaisesti. Vaikka tuotetta käytettäisiin oikein, on olemassa 
loukkaantumisriski, kuten nyrjähdykset, luunmurtumat jne. Tällaisissa 
tapauksissa uhlsport GmbH ei ota vastuuta. Kyynärpää-/polvisuojat eivät 
ole tarkoitettu lisävakauden antamiseen. Liian pienen koon valinta johtaa 
vähäisempään suojaan.

Valmistajan tiedot:
EU:
Valmistaja: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Saksa
UK:
Valmistaja: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Saksa
Maahantuoja: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Englanti ST15SQ

Koko ja istuvuus:
Valitse oikea koko viittaamalla kokotaulukkoon. Koko on merkitty tuotteen 
etikettiin sekä pakkaukseen. Varoitus: Liian pienen koon valinta johtaa 
vähäisempään suojaan. Kun olet valinnut oikean koon 
kyynärpää-/polvisuojallesi, tarkista istuvuus asettamalla se 
kyynärpäähän/polveen. Vedä suojus suuremman aukon päälle. 
Kyynärpää-/polvisuojien on oltava paikallaan olkavarren/reiden ja 
kyynärvarren/sääriluun välillä siten, että vaahtomuovi on 
kyynärpäässä/polvessa. Aseta suojus siten, että suojattu alue on 
ulospäin. Tarvittaessa kiinnitä huomiota tuotteen etiketissä oleviin 
merkintöihin kyynärpää-/polvisuojan vasemman ("L") ja oikean ("R") 
puolen osalta. Tarkoituksenmukaista toimintaa varten on tärkeää, että 
kyynärpää-/polvisuojat istuvat oikein ja mukavasti, jotta ne eivät liu'u 
juostessasi tai koskettaessasi muita pelaajia pelin aikana.

Varotoimenpiteet ja tarkastus:
Tämä tuote suojaa kyynärpäätä/polvea pieniltä, pinnallisilta hankauksilta 
kosketuksessa ja iskussa maahan suojavyöhykkeellä, joka on merkitty 
kuvassa säännöllisen jalkapalloharjoituksen aikana. Tämä tuote on 
kehitetty jalkapallon pelaamiseen. Sen suojaustoiminnot eivät päde 
muihin urheilulajeihin. Tarkista tuote huolellisesti ennen käyttöä – 
visuaalisesti ja käsin. Jos huomaat halkeamia, kolhuja, 
muodonmuutoksia, puuttuvia osia tai muita poikkeavuuksia, 
kyynärpääsuoja on vaihdettava välittömästi. Valmistuspäivämäärä ja 
viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä YYYY-MM sekä materiaalin tiedot löytyvät 
tuotteen etiketistä. Ajan myötä ja tuotteen säännöllisen käytön (toistuvat 
iskut, pesu, kitka käytön aikana) myötä suojausteho voi heikentyä. Mikä 
tahansa vahinko, joka altistaa suojaavan vaahdon (kautta repeämä tai 
vaurioitunut sauma), vaatii suojuksen vaihtamista. Käyttäjän on 
suositeltavaa vaihtaa tuote asianmukaisesti. Tuotteen suojausteho voi 
heikentyä äärimmäisten lämpötilojen (<0° tai >35°) vaikutuksesta. Kaikki 
kyynärpää-/polvisuojan rakenteelliset muutokset voivat johtaa 
suojaustoiminnon heikentymiseen. Huomaa, että kyynärpää-/polvisuojalla 
on ergonominen muoto paremman mukavuuden saavuttamiseksi. 
Etiketissä olevat kirjaimet L ja R tarkoittavat vasenta ja oikeaa 
vastaavasti.

Hoito, säilytys ja hävittäminen:
Säilytä huoneenlämmössä kuivassa paikassa.
Pese varovasti käsin kirkkaassa vedessä enintään 30°C lämpötilassa.
Älä pese koneessa.
Anna kuivua huoneenlämmössä. Älä säilytä lähellä patteria tai muuta 
lämmönlähdettä.
Kyynärpää-/polvisuojat on hävitettävä maassasi voimassa olevien 
jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus voidaan ladata osoitteesta 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

EL / ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

Πληροφορίες προϊόντος:
Η επιγονατίδα/επιαγκωνίδα είναι σχεδιασμένη να προστατεύει τον 
αγκώνα/γόνατο από μικρές, επιφανειακές εκδορές που προκύπτουν κατά 
τη διάρκεια κανονικής προπόνησης ποδοσφαίρου σύμφωνα με τον 
σχετικό κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Ακόμα κι αν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται 
σωστά, υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυματισμών, όπως διαστρέμματα, σπασίματα 
κ.λπ. Σε τέτοιες περιπτώσεις, η uhlsport GmbH δεν αποδέχεται καμία 
ευθύνη. Οι επιγονατίδες/επιαγκωνίδες δεν προορίζονται για πρόσθετη 
σταθεροποίηση. Η επιλογή μεγέθους που είναι πολύ μικρό θα έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα μικρότερη προστασία.

Πληροφορίες κατασκευαστή:
ΕΕ:
Κατασκευαστής: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Γερμανία
ΗΒ:
Κατασκευαστής: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Γερμανία
Εισαγωγέας: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Αγγλία ST15SQ

Μέγεθος και εφαρμογή:
Για να επιλέξετε το σωστό μέγεθος, ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα μεγεθών. Το 
μέγεθος αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος καθώς και στη 
συσκευασία. Προσοχή: Η επιλογή μεγέθους που είναι πολύ μικρό θα έχει 
ως αποτέλεσμα μικρότερη προστασία. Αφού επιλέξετε το σωστό μέγεθος 
για την επιγονατίδα/επιαγκωνίδα σας, ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή 
τοποθετώντας την στον αγκώνα/γόνατό σας. Τραβήξτε το μαξιλαράκι 
πάνω από την μεγαλύτερη οπή. Οι επιγονατίδες/επιαγκωνίδες πρέπει να 
κάθονται μεταξύ του άνω βραχίονα/μηρού και του κάτω βραχίονα/κάτω 
ποδιού με τον αφρό στον αγκώνα/γόνατο. Τοποθετήστε τον 
προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό έτσι ώστε η προστατευτική περιοχή να βλέπει 
προς τα έξω. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, δώστε προσοχή στις σημάνσεις στην 
ετικέτα του προϊόντος για τα αριστερά ('L') και τα δεξιά ('R') της 
επιγονατίδας/επιαγκωνίδας. Για τη σωστή λειτουργία, είναι σημαντικό η 
επιγονατίδα/επιαγκωνίδα να εφαρμόζει σωστά και άνετα ώστε να μην 
γλιστράει όταν τρέχετε ή έρχεστε σε επαφή με άλλους παίκτες κατά τη 
διάρκεια ενός αγώνα.

Προφυλάξεις και επιθεώρηση:
Αυτό το προϊόν προστατεύει τον αγκώνα/γόνατο από μικρές, 
επιφανειακές εκδορές σε επαφή και πρόσκρουση με το έδαφος εντός της 
ζώνης προστασίας που επισημαίνεται στην εικόνα κατά τη διάρκεια της 
κανονικής προπόνησης ποδοσφαίρου. Αυτό το προϊόν αναπτύχθηκε για 
την πρακτική του ποδοσφαίρου. Οι προστατευτικές του λειτουργίες δεν 
ισχύουν για άλλα αθλήματα. Ελέγξτε προσεκτικά το προϊόν πριν από τη 
χρήση – οπτικά και με το χέρι. Εάν παρατηρήσετε ρωγμές, βαθουλώματα, 
παραμορφώσεις, ελλείποντα μέρη ή άλλες ανωμαλίες, η επιγονατίδα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί αμέσως. Η ημερομηνία κατασκευής και η 
ημερομηνία λήξης YYYY-MM καθώς και οι προδιαγραφές υλικού 
αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος. Με την πάροδο του χρόνου και 
μέσω της τακτικής χρήσης του προϊόντος (επαναλαμβανόμενες 
προσκρούσεις, πλύσιμο, τριβή κατά τη χρήση), η προστατευτική 
λειτουργία μπορεί να επιδεινωθεί. Κάθε ζημιά που εκθέτει τον 
προστατευτικό αφρό (μέσω ενός δακρύου ή μιας κατεστραμμένης ραφής) 
απαιτεί την αντικατάσταση του προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού. Είναι προς το 
συμφέρον του χρήστη να αντικαταστήσει το προϊόν αναλόγως. Η 
προστατευτική λειτουργία του προϊόντος μπορεί να μειωθεί υπό την 
επίδραση ακραίων θερμοκρασιών (<0° ή >35°). Οποιαδήποτε δομική 
αλλαγή στην επιγονατίδα/επιαγκωνίδα μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε βλάβη της 
προστατευτικής λειτουργίας. Λάβετε υπόψη ότι η 
επιγονατίδα/επιαγκωνίδα έχει εργονομικό σχήμα για καλύτερη άνεση. Τα 
γράμματα L και R στην ετικέτα σημαίνουν αριστερά και δεξιά, αντίστοιχα.

Φροντίδα, αποθήκευση και διάθεση:
Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου σε ξηρό μέρος.
Πλύνετε προσεκτικά στο χέρι με καθαρό νερό στους μέγ. 30°C.
Μην πλένετε στο πλυντήριο.
Αφήστε να στεγνώσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Μην αποθηκεύετε κοντά 
σε καλοριφέρ ή άλλη πηγή θερμότητας.
Οι επιγονατίδες/επιαγκωνίδες πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις 
ισχύουσες στη χώρα σας οδηγίες διαχείρισης αποβλήτων.

Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης μπορεί να ληφθεί στη διεύθυνση 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

IT / ITALIANO

Informazioni sul prodotto:
Il paraginocchia/paragomiti è progettato per proteggere il 
ginocchio/gomito da piccole abrasioni superficiali che si verificano 
durante l'allenamento di calcio normale in conformità con il Regolamento 
pertinente (UE) 2016/425. Anche se il prodotto viene utilizzato 
correttamente, esiste il rischio di lesioni come distorsioni, fratture, ecc. In 
tali casi, uhlsport GmbH non si assume alcuna responsabilità. I 
paragomiti/paraginocchia non sono destinati a una stabilizzazione 
aggiuntiva. Scegliere una taglia troppo piccola comporterà una protezione 
minore.

Informazioni sul produttore:
UE:
Produttore: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germania
Regno Unito:
Produttore: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germania
Importatore: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Inghilterra ST15SQ

Taglia e vestibilità:
Per scegliere la taglia corretta, fare riferimento alla tabella delle taglie. La 
taglia è indicata sull'etichetta del prodotto e sulla confezione. Attenzione: 
scegliere una taglia troppo piccola comporterà una protezione minore. 
Una volta selezionata la taglia corretta per il tuo paraginocchia/paragomi-
ti, controlla la vestibilità posizionandolo sul ginocchio/gomito. Tirare il 
cuscinetto sul foro più grande. I paraginocchia/paragomiti devono stare 
tra la parte superiore del braccio/coscia e la parte inferiore del 
braccio/gamba con la schiuma sul ginocchio/gomito. Indossare il 
protettore in modo che l'area protettiva sia rivolta verso l'esterno. Se 
necessario, prestare attenzione ai segni sull'etichetta del prodotto per la 
sinistra ("L") e la destra ("R") del paraginocchia/paragomiti. Per la 
funzione prevista, è importante che il paraginocchia/paragomiti si adatti 
correttamente e comodamente in modo che non scivoli quando si corre o 
si entra in contatto con altri giocatori durante una partita.

Precauzioni e ispezione:
Questo prodotto protegge il ginocchio/gomito da piccole abrasioni 
superficiali a contatto e impatto con il terreno all'interno della zona di 
protezione contrassegnata nell'illustrazione durante l'allenamento 
regolare di calcio. Questo prodotto è stato sviluppato per la pratica del 
calcio. Le sue funzioni protettive non sono valide per altri sport. 
Controllare attentamente il prodotto prima dell'uso, visivamente e 
manualmente. Se noti crepe, ammaccature, deformazioni, parti mancanti 
o altre anomalie, il paraginocchia deve essere sostituito immediatamente. 
La data di produzione e la data di scadenza YYYY-MM e le specifiche del 
materiale possono essere trovate sull'etichetta del prodotto. Nel tempo e 
attraverso l'uso regolare del prodotto (urti ripetuti, lavaggio, attrito durante 
l'uso), la funzione protettiva può deteriorarsi. Eventuali danni che 
espongono la schiuma protettiva (tramite uno strappo o una cucitura 
danneggiata) richiedono la sostituzione del protettore. È nell'interesse 
dell'utente sostituire il prodotto di conseguenza. La funzione protettiva del 
prodotto può essere ridotta sotto l'influenza di temperature estreme (<0° o 
>35°). Qualsiasi modifica strutturale al paraginocchia/paragomiti può 
comportare una compromissione della funzione protettiva. Si prega di 
notare che il paraginocchia/paragomiti ha una forma ergonomica per un 
migliore comfort. Le lettere L e R sull'etichetta indicano rispettivamente 
sinistra e destra.

Cura, conservazione e smaltimento:
Conservare a temperatura ambiente in un luogo asciutto.
Lavare con cura a mano in acqua pulita a max. 30°C.
Non lavare in lavatrice.
Lasciare asciugare a temperatura ambiente. Non conservare vicino a un 
radiatore o altra fonte di calore.
I paragomiti/paraginocchia devono essere smaltiti in conformità con le 
linee guida sui rifiuti applicabili nel proprio paese.

La dichiarazione di conformità può essere scaricata da 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

HR / HRVATSKI

Informacije o proizvodu:
Štitnik za koljena/laktove dizajniran je za zaštitu koljena/lakta od manjih, 
površinskih ogrebotina koje se javljaju tijekom normalnog nogometnog 
treninga u skladu s relevantnom Uredbom (EU) 2016/425. Čak i ako se 
proizvod pravilno koristi, postoji rizik od ozljeda kao što su uganuća, 
prijelomi itd. U takvim slučajevima uhlsport GmbH ne prihvaća nikakvu 
odgovornost. Štitnici za laktove/koljena nisu namijenjeni dodatnoj 
stabilizaciji. Odabir premale veličine rezultirat će manjom zaštitom.

Informacije o proizvođaču:
EU:
Proizvođač: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Njemačka
UK:
Proizvođač: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Njemačka
Uvoznik: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Engleska ST15SQ

Veličina i pristajanje:
Za odabir ispravne veličine pogledajte tablicu veličina. Veličina je 
navedena na etiketi proizvoda kao i na pakiranju. Pažnja: Odabir premale 
veličine rezultirat će manjom zaštitom. Nakon što odaberete ispravnu 
veličinu za svoj štitnik za koljeno/lakat, provjerite pristajanje postavljanjem 
na koljeno/lakat. Povucite jastučić preko većeg otvora. Štitnici za 
laktove/koljena moraju stajati između nadlaktice/bedra i 
podlaktice/potkoljenice s pjenom na laktu/koljenu. Stavite zaštitu tako da 
je zaštitno područje okrenuto prema van. Ako je potrebno, obratite pažnju 
na oznake na etiketi proizvoda za lijevu ("L") i desnu ("R") stranu štitnika 
za laktove/koljena. Za predviđenu funkciju važno je da štitnici za 
laktove/koljena pravilno i udobno pristaju kako ne bi skliznuli kada trčite ili 
dođete u kontakt s drugim igračima tijekom igre.

Mjere opreza i inspekcija:
Ovaj proizvod štiti koljeno/lakat od manjih, površinskih ogrebotina pri 
kontaktu i udaru o tlo unutar zone zaštite označene na ilustraciji tijekom 
redovitog nogometnog treninga. Ovaj proizvod razvijen je za igranje 
nogometa. Njegove zaštitne funkcije nisu važeće za druge sportove. 
Pažljivo provjerite proizvod prije upotrebe – vizualno i ručno. Ako 
primijetite pukotine, udubljenja, deformacije, nedostajuće dijelove ili druge 
anomalije, štitnik za laktove mora se odmah zamijeniti. Datum 
proizvodnje i datum isteka YYYY-MM, kao i specifikacije materijala, 
nalaze se na etiketi proizvoda. S vremenom i redovitom upotrebom 
proizvoda (ponovljeni udarci, pranje, trenje tijekom uporabe) zaštitna 
funkcija može se pogoršati. Svako oštećenje koje otkriva zaštitnu pjenu 
(kroz suzu ili oštećeni šav) zahtijeva zamjenu zaštitnika. U interesu je 
korisnika da proizvod zamijeni u skladu s tim. Zaštitna funkcija proizvoda 
može se smanjiti pod utjecajem ekstremnih temperatura (<0° ili >35°). 
Svaka strukturna promjena štitnika za koljena/laktove može dovesti do 
oštećenja zaštitne funkcije. Imajte na umu da štitnik za laktove/koljena 
ima ergonomski oblik za bolju udobnost. Slova L i R na etiketi označavaju 
lijevo i desno.

Njega, skladištenje i odlaganje:
Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi na suhom mjestu.
Pažljivo operite ručno u čistoj vodi na max. 30°C.
Ne prati u perilici.
Ostavite da se osuši na sobnoj temperaturi. Nemojte čuvati u blizini 
radijatora ili drugog izvora topline.
Štitnici za laktove/koljena moraju se zbrinuti u skladu sa smjernicama o 
otpadu koje vrijede u vašoj zemlji.

Izjava o sukladnosti može se preuzeti na www.uhlsport.com/de/do-
cuments.

LV / LATVIEŠU

Produkta informācija:
Ceļa spilventiņš/elkoņa spilventiņš ir paredzēts, lai aizsargātu 
ceļgalu/elkoņu no nelieliem, virspusējiem nobrāzumiem, kas rodas 
normālu futbola treniņu laikā saskaņā ar attiecīgo Regulu (ES) 2016/425. 
Pat ja produkts tiek lietots pareizi, pastāv traumu risks, piemēram, 
sastiepumi, kaulu lūzumi utt. Šādos gadījumos uhlsport GmbH 
neuzņemas nekādu atbildību. Ceļa spilventiņi/elkoņa spilventiņi nav 
paredzēti papildu stabilizācijai. Izvēloties pārāk mazu izmēru, aizsardzība 
būs mazāka.

Ražotāja informācija:
ES:
Ražotājs: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Vācija
Apvienotā Karaliste:
Ražotājs: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Vācija
Importētājs: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglija ST15SQ

Izmērs un piegulums:
Lai izvēlētos pareizo izmēru, lūdzu, skatiet izmēru tabulu. Izmērs ir 
norādīts uz produkta etiķetes, kā arī uz iepakojuma. Uzmanību: izvēloties 
pārāk mazu izmēru, aizsardzība būs mazāka. Kad esat izvēlējies pareizo 
izmēru ceļa spilventiņam/elkoņa spilventiņam, pārbaudiet piegulumu, 
uzliekot to uz ceļgala/elkoņa. Uzvelciet spilventiņu virs lielākās atveres. 
Ceļa spilventiņiem/elkoņa spilventiņiem ir jāatrodas starp 
augšdelmu/augšstilbu un apakšdelmu/apakšstilbu ar putuplastu uz 
ceļa/elkoņa. Uzlieciet aizsargu tā, lai aizsargājamā zona būtu vērsta uz 
āru. Ja nepieciešams, pievērsiet uzmanību marķējumam uz produkta 
etiķetes attiecībā uz kreiso (“L”) un labo (“R”) ceļa spilventiņa/elkoņa 
spilventiņa pusi. Lai nodrošinātu paredzēto funkciju, ir svarīgi, lai ceļa 
spilventiņš/elkoņa spilventiņš pareizi un ērti piegulētu, lai tas neslīdētu, 
skrienot vai saskaroties ar citiem spēlētājiem spēles laikā.

Piesardzības pasākumi un pārbaude:
Šis produkts aizsargā ceļgalu/elkoņu no nelieliem, virspusējiem 
nobrāzumiem, saskaroties un triecoties pret zemi aizsardzības zonā, kas 
norādīta attēlā parastās futbola treniņa laikā. Šis produkts ir izstrādāts 
futbola spēlēšanai. Tā aizsargfunkcijas nav derīgas citiem sporta veidiem. 
Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi pārbaudiet produktu – vizuāli un manuāli. Ja 
pamanāt plaisas, iespiedumus, deformācijas, trūkstošas daļas vai citas 
novirzes, ceļa spilventiņš nekavējoties jānomaina. Izgatavošanas datumu 
un derīguma termiņu YYYY-MM, kā arī materiālu specifikācijas var atrast 
uz produkta etiķetes. Laika gaitā un regulāri lietojot produktu (atkārtoti 
triecieni, mazgāšana, berze lietošanas laikā), aizsargfunkcija var 
pasliktināties. Jebkurš bojājums, kas atklāj aizsargājošo putuplastu 
(plīsuma vai bojātas vīles dēļ), prasa aizsarga nomaiņu. Lietotāja 
interesēs ir attiecīgi nomainīt produktu. Produkta aizsargfunkcija var 
samazināties ekstremālu temperatūru (<0° vai >35°) ietekmē. Jebkuras 
ceļa spilventiņa/elkoņa spilventiņa strukturālas izmaiņas var izraisīt 
aizsargfunkcijas pasliktināšanos. Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka ceļa 
spilventiņam/elkoņa spilventiņam ir ergonomiska forma, lai nodrošinātu 
lielāku komfortu. Uz etiķetes esošie burti L un R apzīmē attiecīgi kreiso un 
labo pusi.

Kopšana, uzglabāšana un iznīcināšana:
Uzglabāt istabas temperatūrā sausā vietā.
Rūpīgi mazgājiet ar rokām tīrā ūdenī, ne vairāk kā 30°C temperatūrā.
Nemazgāt mašīnā.
Atstājiet nožūt istabas temperatūrā. Neuzglabāt radiatora vai cita siltuma 
avota tuvumā.
Ceļa spilventiņi/elkoņa spilventiņi ir jāiznīcina saskaņā ar jūsu valstī 
piemērojamām atkritumu apsaimniekošanas vadlīnijām.

Atbilstības deklarāciju var lejupielādēt vietnē www.uhlsport.com/de/-
documents.

LT / LIETUVIŲ

Produkto informacija:
Kelio įtvaras/alkūnės įtvaras skirtas apsaugoti kelį/alkūnę nuo nedidelių, 
paviršinių įbrėžimų, atsirandančių įprastų futbolo treniruočių metu pagal 
atitinkamą Reglamentą (ES) 2016/425. Net jei produktas naudojamas 
tinkamai, yra traumų, tokių kaip patempimai, kaulų lūžiai ir pan., rizika. 
Tokiais atvejais „uhlsport GmbH“ neprisiima jokios atsakomybės. Kelio 
įtvarai/alkūnės įtvarai neskirti papildomai stabilizacijai. Pasirinkus per 
mažą dydį, apsauga bus mažesnė.

Gamintojo informacija:
ES:
Gamintojas: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Vokietija
JK:
Gamintojas: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Vokietija
Importuotojas: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglija ST15SQ

Dydis ir tinkamumas:
Norėdami pasirinkti tinkamą dydį, žiūrėkite dydžių lentelę. Dydis 
nurodytas ant gaminio etiketės ir pakuotės. Atsargiai: Pasirinkus per 
mažą dydį, apsauga bus mažesnė. Pasirinkę tinkamą kelio įtvaro/alkūnės 
įtvaro dydį, patikrinkite tinkamumą uždėdami jį ant kelio/alkūnės. 
Užmaukite pagalvėlę ant didesnės skylės. Kelio įtvarai/alkūnės įtvarai turi 
būti tarp žasto/šlaunies ir dilbio/blauzdos, putplasčio dalis turi būti ant 
kelio/alkūnės. Užsidėkite apsaugą taip, kad apsaugos plotas būtų 
nukreiptas į išorę. Jei reikia, atkreipkite dėmesį į žymes ant gaminio 
etiketės, kuriose nurodoma kelio įtvaro/alkūnės įtvaro kairioji („L“) ir 
dešinioji („R“) pusė. Kad būtų pasiekta tinkama funkcija, svarbu, kad kelio 
įtvaras/alkūnės įtvaras būtų tinkamai ir patogiai prigludęs, kad jis neslystų 
bėgant ar kontaktuojant su kitais žaidėjais žaidimo metu.

Atsargumo priemonės ir patikrinimas:
Šis produktas apsaugo kelį/alkūnę nuo nedidelių, paviršinių įbrėžimų, 
susilietus ir atsitrenkus į žemę apsaugos zonoje, pažymėtoje iliustracijoje 
įprastų futbolo treniruočių metu. Šis produktas sukurtas futbolo 
treniruotėms. Jo apsauginės funkcijos negalioja kitoms sporto šakoms. 
Prieš naudojimą atidžiai patikrinkite gaminį – vizualiai ir rankomis. Jei 
pastebite įtrūkimų, įdubimų, deformacijų, trūkstamų dalių ar kitų 
anomalijų, kelio įtvarą reikia nedelsiant pakeisti. Gaminio etiketėje rasite 
gamybos datą ir galiojimo laiką YYYY-MM, taip pat medžiagų 
specifikacijas. Laikui bėgant ir reguliariai naudojant gaminį (pakartotiniai 
smūgiai, skalbimas, trintis naudojimo metu), apsauginė funkcija gali 
pablogėti. Bet kokia žala, atskleidžianti apsauginę putą (per ašarą ar 
pažeistą siūlę), reikalauja pakeisti apsaugą. Vartotojui naudinga 
atitinkamai pakeisti gaminį. Gaminio apsauginė funkcija gali sumažėti 
esant ekstremalioms temperatūroms (<0° arba >35°). Bet koks kelio 
įtvaro/alkūnės įtvaro struktūrinis pakeitimas gali pabloginti apsauginę 
funkciją. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad kelio įtvaras/alkūnės įtvaras turi 
ergonomišką formą, kad būtų patogiau. Raidės L ir R ant etiketės reiškia 
atitinkamai kairę ir dešinę puses.

Priežiūra, laikymas ir utilizavimas:
Laikyti kambario temperatūroje sausoje vietoje.
Atsargiai plaukite rankomis švariame vandenyje, kurio maks. 30°C.
Neskalbti mašina.
Palikite išdžiūti kambario temperatūroje. Nelaikykite šalia radiatoriaus ar 
kito šilumos šaltinio.
Kelio įtvarus/alkūnės įtvarus reikia išmesti pagal jūsų šalyje galiojančias 
atliekų tvarkymo taisykles.

Atitikties deklaraciją galima atsisiųsti adresu www.uhlsport.com/de/-
documents.

NL / NEDERLANDS

Productinformatie:
De kniebeschermer/elleboogbeschermer is ontworpen om de 
knie/elleboog te beschermen tegen kleine, oppervlakkige schaafwonden 
die optreden tijdens normale voetbaltrainingen in overeenstemming met 
de relevante Verordening (EU) 2016/425. Zelfs als het product correct 
wordt gebruikt, is er een risico op blessures zoals verstuikingen, 
botbreuken, enz. In dergelijke gevallen aanvaardt uhlsport GmbH geen 
aansprakelijkheid. De elleboogbeschermers/kniebeschermers zijn niet 
bedoeld voor extra stabilisatie. Het kiezen van een te kleine maat zorgt 
voor minder bescherming.

Fabrikant informatie:
EU:
Fabrikant: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Duitsland
VK:
Fabrikant: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Duitsland
Importeur: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Engeland ST15SQ

Maat en pasvorm:
Om de juiste maat te kiezen, raadpleegt u de maattabel. De maat staat 
vermeld op het productlabel en op de verpakking. Voorzichtig: het kiezen 
van een te kleine maat zorgt voor minder bescherming. Zodra u de juiste 
maat voor uw elleboogbeschermer/kniebeschermer heeft gekozen, 
controleert u de pasvorm door deze op uw knie/elleboog te plaatsen. Trek 
het kussen over het grotere gat. De elleboogbeschermers/kniebescher-
mers moeten zitten tussen de bovenarm/dij en de onderarm/onderbeen 
met het schuim op de knie/elleboog. Doe de beschermer zo aan dat het 
beschermende gebied naar buiten is gericht. Let indien nodig op de 
markeringen op het productlabel voor de linker ('L') en rechter ('R') kant 
van de elleboogbeschermer/kniebeschermer. Voor de beoogde functie is 
het belangrijk dat de elleboogbeschermer/kniebeschermer goed en 
comfortabel zit, zodat deze niet wegglijdt tijdens het rennen of in contact 
komt met andere spelers tijdens een wedstrijd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en inspectie:
Dit product beschermt de knie/elleboog tegen kleine, oppervlakkige 
schaafwonden bij contact en impact met de grond binnen de 
beschermingszone die in de illustratie is gemarkeerd tijdens reguliere 
voetbaltrainingen. Dit product is ontwikkeld voor het beoefenen van 
voetbal. De beschermende functies zijn niet geldig voor andere sporten. 
Controleer het product zorgvuldig voor gebruik, visueel en met de hand. 
Als u scheuren, deuken, vervormingen, ontbrekende onderdelen of 
andere afwijkingen opmerkt, moet de elleboogbeschermer onmiddellijk 
worden vervangen. De productiedatum en de vervaldatum YYYY-MM, 
evenals de materiaalspecificaties, zijn te vinden op het productlabel. Na 
verloop van tijd en door regelmatig gebruik van het product (herhaalde 
schokken, wassen, wrijving tijdens gebruik) kan de beschermende functie 
verslechteren. Eventuele schade die het beschermende schuim blootlegt 
(door een scheur of een beschadigde naad) vereist vervanging van de 
beschermer. Het is in het belang van de gebruiker om het product 
dienovereenkomstig te vervangen. De beschermende functie van het 
product kan worden verminderd onder invloed van extreme temperaturen 
(<0° of >35°). Elke structurele verandering aan de elleboogbescher-
mer/kniebeschermer kan leiden tot een verslechtering van de 
beschermende functie. Houd er rekening mee dat de 
elleboogbeschermer/kniebeschermer een ergonomische vorm heeft voor 
een beter comfort. De letters L en R op het label staan respectievelijk 
voor links en rechts.

Verzorging, opslag en verwijdering:
Bewaar op kamertemperatuur op een droge plaats.
Was voorzichtig met de hand in helder water bij max. 30°C.
Niet machinaal wassen.
Laat drogen bij kamertemperatuur. Niet opbergen in de buurt van een 
radiator of andere warmtebron.
De elleboogbeschermers/kniebeschermers moeten worden afgevoerd in 
overeenstemming met de afvalrichtlijnen die in uw land van toepassing 
zijn.

De conformiteitsverklaring kan worden gedownload op 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

NO / NORSK

Produktinformasjon:
Albuebeskyttelsen/knébeskyttelsen er designet for å beskytte 
albuen/knéet mot mindre, overfladiske skrubbsår som oppstår under 
normal fotballtrening i samsvar med relevant forordning (EU) 2016/425. 
Selv om produktet brukes riktig, er det risiko for skader som forstuinger, 
beinbrudd osv. I slike tilfeller aksepterer uhlsport GmbH intet ansvar. 
Albuebeskyttelsene/knébeskyttelsene er ikke ment for ekstra stabilisering. 
Valg av en størrelse som er for liten, vil resultere i mindre beskyttelse.

Produsentinformasjon:
EU:
Produsent: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Tyskland
UK:
Produsent: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Tyskland
Importør: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, England ST15SQ

Størrelse og passform:
For å velge riktig størrelse, vennligst se størrelsesdiagrammet. Størrelsen 
er angitt på produktetiketten samt på emballasjen. Forsiktig: valg av en 
størrelse som er for liten, vil resultere i mindre beskyttelse. Når du har 
valgt riktig størrelse for din albuebeskyttelse/knébeskyttelse, sjekk 
passformen ved å plassere den på albuen/knéet. Trekk beskyttelsen over 
det større hullet. Albuebeskyttelsene/knébeskyttelsene må sitte mellom 
overarmen/låret og underarmen/leggen med skummet på albuen/knéet. 
Sett på beskyttelsen slik at det beskyttende området vender utover. Om 
nødvendig, vær oppmerksom på markeringene på produktetiketten for 
venstre ("L") og høyre ("R") side av albuebeskyttelsen/knébeskyttelsen. 
For den tiltenkte funksjonen er det viktig at albuebeskyttelsen/knébeskyt-
telsen sitter riktig og komfortabelt slik at den ikke sklir når du løper eller 
kommer i kontakt med andre spillere under en kamp.

Forholdsregler og inspeksjon:
Dette produktet beskytter albuen/knéet mot mindre, overfladiske 
skrubbsår ved kontakt og støt med bakken innenfor beskyttelsessonen 
merket i illustrasjonen under regelmessig fotballtrening. Dette produktet 
ble utviklet for fotballtrening. Dens beskyttende funksjoner er ikke gyldige 
for andre idretter. Sjekk produktet nøye før bruk – visuelt og manuelt. Hvis 
du merker sprekker, bulker, deformasjoner, manglende deler eller andre 
unormale forhold, må albuebeskyttelsen byttes umiddelbart. 
Produksjonsdatoen og utløpsdatoen YYYY-MM samt materialspesifikasjo-
nene finnes på produktetiketten. Over tid og ved regelmessig bruk av 
produktet (gjentatte støt, vask, friksjon under bruk) kan den beskyttende 
funksjonen forringes. Enhver skade som utsetter beskyttelsesskummet 
(gjennom en rift eller en skadet søm) krever utskifting av beskyttelsen. 
Det er i brukerens interesse å bytte produktet i henhold til dette. 
Produktets beskyttende funksjon kan reduseres under påvirkning av 
ekstreme temperaturer (<0° eller >35°). Enhver strukturell endring av 
albuebeskyttelsen/knébeskyttelsen kan føre til en svekkelse av den 
beskyttende funksjonen. Vær oppmerksom på at albuebeskyttel-
sen/knébeskyttelsen har en ergonomisk form for bedre komfort. 
Bokstavene L og R på etiketten står henholdsvis for venstre og høyre.

Stell, oppbevaring og avhending:
Oppbevar ved romtemperatur på et tørt sted.
Vask forsiktig for hånd i rent vann ved maks. 30°C.
Må ikke maskinvaskes.
La tørke ved romtemperatur. Må ikke oppbevares nær en radiator eller 
annen varmekilde.
Albuebeskyttelsene/knébeskyttelsene må kastes i samsvar med 
avfallsretningslinjene som gjelder i ditt land.

Samsvarserklæringen kan lastes ned på www.uhlsport.com/de/docu-
ments.

PL / POLSKI

Informacje o produkcie:
Nakolannik/ochraniacz łokcia jest zaprojektowany tak, aby chronić 
kolano/łokieć przed drobnymi, powierzchownymi otarciami, które 
występują podczas normalnych treningów piłkarskich zgodnie z 
odpowiednim rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425. Nawet jeśli produkt jest 
używany prawidłowo, istnieje ryzyko kontuzji, takich jak skręcenia, 
złamania itp. W takich przypadkach uhlsport GmbH nie ponosi żadnej 
odpowiedzialności. Ochraniacze łokci/nakolanniki nie są przeznaczone do 
dodatkowej stabilizacji. Wybór zbyt małego rozmiaru spowoduje mniejszą 
ochronę.

Informacje o producencie:
UE:
Producent: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Niemcy
UK:
Producent: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Niemcy
Importer: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglia ST15SQ

Rozmiar i dopasowanie:
Aby wybrać odpowiedni rozmiar, zapoznaj się z tabelą rozmiarów. 
Rozmiar jest podany na etykiecie produktu oraz na opakowaniu. Uwaga: 
wybór zbyt małego rozmiaru spowoduje mniejszą ochronę. Po wybraniu 
odpowiedniego rozmiaru ochraniacza łokcia/nakolannika sprawdź 
dopasowanie, umieszczając go na kolanie/łokciu. Nałóż ochraniacz przez 
większy otwór. Ochraniacze łokci/nakolanniki muszą znajdować się 
pomiędzy górną częścią ramienia/uda a dolną częścią ramienia/nogi, a 
pianka musi znajdować się na łokciu/kolanie. Załóż ochraniacz tak, aby 
chroniona powierzchnia była skierowana na zewnątrz. W razie potrzeby 
zwróć uwagę na oznaczenia na etykiecie produktu dotyczące lewej („L”) i 
prawej („R”) strony ochraniacza łokcia/nakolannika. Dla zamierzonej 
funkcji ważne jest, aby ochraniacz łokcia/nakolannik był prawidłowo i 
wygodnie dopasowany, aby nie zsuwał się podczas biegu lub kontaktu z 
innymi graczami podczas meczu.

Środki ostrożności i inspekcja:
Ten produkt chroni kolano/łokieć przed drobnymi, powierzchownymi 
otarciami przy kontakcie i uderzeniu o ziemię w strefie ochronnej 
zaznaczonej na ilustracji podczas regularnych treningów piłkarskich. 
Produkt został opracowany z myślą o uprawianiu piłki nożnej. Jego 
funkcje ochronne nie są ważne w przypadku innych sportów. Przed 
użyciem dokładnie sprawdź produkt - wizualnie i ręcznie. Jeśli zauważysz 
pęknięcia, wgniecenia, odkształcenia, brakujące części lub inne 
anomalie, ochraniacz łokcia należy natychmiast wymienić. Data produkcji 
i data ważności YYYY-MM oraz specyfikacje materiałowe znajdują się na 
etykiecie produktu. Z biegiem czasu oraz przy regularnym użytkowaniu 
produktu (powtarzające się uderzenia, pranie, tarcie podczas 
użytkowania) funkcja ochronna może ulec pogorszeniu. Każde 
uszkodzenie odsłaniające ochronną piankę (przez rozdarcie lub 
uszkodzony szew) wymaga wymiany ochraniacza. W interesie 
użytkownika leży odpowiednia wymiana produktu. Funkcja ochronna 
produktu może ulec zmniejszeniu pod wpływem ekstremalnych 
temperatur (<0° lub >35°). Każda zmiana strukturalna ochraniacza 
łokcia/nakolannika może prowadzić do pogorszenia funkcji ochronnej. 
Należy pamiętać, że ochraniacz łokcia/nakolannik ma ergonomiczną 
formę zapewniającą lepszy komfort. Litery L i R na etykiecie oznaczają 
odpowiednio lewą i prawą stronę.

Pielęgnacja, przechowywanie i usuwanie:
Przechowuj w temperaturze pokojowej w suchym miejscu.
Ostrożnie myj ręcznie w czystej wodzie w temp. max. 30°C.
Nie prać w pralce.
Pozostawić do wyschnięcia w temperaturze pokojowej. Nie 
przechowywać w pobliżu grzejnika ani innego źródła ciepła.
Ochraniacze łokci/nakolanniki należy utylizować zgodnie z 
obowiązującymi w Twoim kraju wytycznymi dotyczącymi gospodarowania 
odpadami.

Deklarację zgodności można pobrać na stronie www.uhlsport.com/-
de/documents.

PT / PORTUGUÊS

Informações do produto:
A cotoveleira/joelheira foi projetada para proteger o cotovelo/joelho de 
abrasões menores e superficiais que ocorrem durante o treinamento 
normal de futebol de acordo com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 
relevante. Mesmo que o produto seja usado corretamente, há risco de 
lesões como entorses, fraturas, etc. Nesses casos, a uhlsport GmbH não 
assume qualquer responsabilidade. As cotoveleiras/joelheiras não se 
destinam à estabilização adicional. Escolher um tamanho muito pequeno 
resultará em menor proteção.

Informações do fabricante:
UE:
Fabricante: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Alemanha
Reino Unido:
Fabricante: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Alemanha
Importador: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Inglaterra ST15SQ

Tamanho e ajuste:
Para escolher o tamanho correto, consulte a tabela de tamanhos. O 
tamanho é indicado na etiqueta do produto e na embalagem. Atenção: 
escolher um tamanho muito pequeno resultará em menor proteção. 
Depois de selecionar o tamanho correto da sua cotoveleira/joelheira, 
verifique o ajuste colocando-a no cotovelo/joelho. Puxe a almofada sobre 
o buraco maior. As cotoveleiras/joelheiras devem ficar entre a parte 
superior do braço/coxa e a parte inferior do braço/perna, com a espuma 
no cotovelo/joelho. Coloque o protetor de forma que a área de proteção 
fique voltada para fora. Se necessário, preste atenção às marcações na 
etiqueta do produto para o lado esquerdo (“L”) e direito (“R”) da 
cotoveleira/joelheira. Para a função pretendida, é importante que a 
cotoveleira/joelheira se ajuste corretamente e confortavelmente para que 
não escorregue quando você correr ou entrar em contato com outros 
jogadores durante o jogo.

Precauções e inspeção:
Este produto protege o cotovelo/joelho de abrasões menores e 
superficiais no contato e impacto com o solo dentro da zona de proteção 
marcada na ilustração durante o treinamento regular de futebol. Este 
produto foi desenvolvido para a prática do futebol. Suas funções de 
proteção não são válidas para outros esportes. Verifique o produto 
cuidadosamente antes de usar – visualmente e manualmente. Se notar 
rachaduras, amassados, deformações, peças faltantes ou outras 
anomalias, a cotoveleira deve ser substituída imediatamente. A data de 
fabricação e a data de validade YYYY-MM, bem como as especificações 
do material, podem ser encontradas na etiqueta do produto. Com o 
tempo e com o uso regular do produto (impactos repetidos, lavagem, 
fricção durante o uso), a função de proteção pode se deteriorar. Qualquer 
dano que exponha a espuma protetora (por meio de um rasgo ou uma 
costura danificada) requer a substituição do protetor. É do interesse do 
usuário substituir o produto em conformidade. A função de proteção do 
produto pode ser reduzida sob a influência de temperaturas extremas 
(<0° ou >35°). Qualquer alteração estrutural da cotoveleira/joelheira pode 
levar a um comprometimento da função de proteção. Observe que a 
cotoveleira/joelheira tem um formato ergonômico para melhor conforto. 
As letras L e R na etiqueta significam, respectivamente, esquerda e 
direita.

Cuidados, armazenamento e descarte:
Armazene em temperatura ambiente em local seco.
Lave cuidadosamente à mão em água limpa a no máximo 30°C.
Não lave à máquina.
Deixe secar à temperatura ambiente. Não guarde perto de um radiador 
ou outra fonte de calor.
As cotoveleiras/joelheiras devem ser descartadas de acordo com as 
diretrizes de gerenciamento de resíduos aplicáveis no seu país.

A Declaração de Conformidade pode ser baixada em 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

RO / ROMÂNĂ

Informații despre produs:
Cotierele/genunchierele sunt concepute pentru a proteja cotul/genunchiul 
de abraziuni minore, superficiale care apar în timpul antrenamentelor 
normale de fotbal în conformitate cu Regulamentul relevant (UE) 
2016/425. Chiar dacă produsul este utilizat corect, există riscul de răni, 
cum ar fi entorse, fracturi etc. În astfel de cazuri, uhlsport GmbH nu 
acceptă nicio răspundere. Cotierele/genunchierele nu sunt destinate 
stabilizării suplimentare. Alegerea unei dimensiuni prea mici va duce la o 
protecție redusă.

Informații despre producător:
UE:
Producător: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germania
Regatul Unit:
Producător: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Germania
Importator: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglia ST15SQ

Dimensiune și potrivire:
Pentru a alege dimensiunea corectă, consultați tabelul de dimensiuni. 
Dimensiunea este indicată pe eticheta produsului, precum și pe ambalaj. 
Atenție: alegerea unei dimensiuni prea mici va duce la o protecție redusă. 
Odată ce ați selectat dimensiunea corectă pentru cotiere/genunchiere, 
verificați potrivirea plasând-o pe cot/genunchi. Trageți protecția peste 
gaura mai mare. Cotierele/genunchierele trebuie să stea între partea 
superioară a brațului/coapsei și partea inferioară a brațului/piciorului, cu 
spuma pe cot/genunchi. Puneți protecția astfel încât zona de protecție să 
fie orientată spre exterior. Dacă este necesar, acordați atenție marcajelor 
de pe eticheta produsului pentru partea stângă („L”) și dreaptă („R”) a 
cotierei/genunchierei. Pentru funcția dorită, este important ca 
cotierele/genunchierele să se potrivească corect și confortabil, astfel încât 
să nu alunece atunci când alergați sau intrați în contact cu alți jucători în 
timpul unui joc.

Precauții și inspecție:
Acest produs protejează cotul/genunchiul de abraziuni minore, 
superficiale la contactul și impactul cu solul în zona de protecție marcată 
în ilustrație în timpul antrenamentelor regulate de fotbal. Acest produs a 
fost dezvoltat pentru practicarea fotbalului. Funcțiile sale de protecție nu 
sunt valabile pentru alte sporturi. Verificați cu atenție produsul înainte de 
utilizare - vizual și manual. Dacă observați crăpături, adâncituri, 
deformații, piese lipsă sau alte anomalii, cotierele trebuie înlocuite 
imediat. Data fabricației și data expirării YYYY-MM, precum și 
specificațiile materialului pot fi găsite pe eticheta produsului. În timp și 
prin utilizarea regulată a produsului (impacturi repetate, spălare, frecare 
în timpul utilizării), funcția de protecție poate deteriora. Orice deteriorare 
care expune spuma de protecție (prin rupere sau o cusătură deteriorată) 
necesită înlocuirea protecției. Este în interesul utilizatorului să înlocuiască 
produsul în consecință. Funcția de protecție a produsului poate fi redusă 
sub influența temperaturilor extreme (<0° sau >35°). Orice schimbare 
structurală a cotierei/genunchierei poate duce la deteriorarea funcției de 
protecție. Vă rugăm să rețineți că cotierele/genunchierele au o formă 
ergonomică pentru un confort mai bun. Literele L și R de pe etichetă 
înseamnă stânga și dreapta.

Îngrijire, depozitare și eliminare:
Depozitați la temperatura camerei într-un loc uscat.
Spălați cu grijă manual în apă limpede la max. 30°C.
Nu spălați la mașină.
Lăsați să se usuce la temperatura camerei. Nu depozitați lângă un 
radiator sau altă sursă de căldură.
Cotierele/genunchierele trebuie eliminate în conformitate cu liniile 
directoare de gestionare a deșeurilor aplicabile în țara dumneavoastră.

Declarația de conformitate poate fi descărcată de la 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

SV / SVENSKA

Produktinformation:
Armbågsskyddet/knäskyddet är utformat för att skydda armbågen/knäet 
från mindre, ytliga skrapsår som uppstår under normal fotbollsträning i 
enlighet med den relevanta Förordningen (EU) 2016/425. Även om 
produkten används korrekt finns det risk för skador som stukningar, 
benbrott etc. I sådana fall accepterar uhlsport GmbH inget ansvar. 
Armbågsskydden/knäskydden är inte avsedda för extra stabilisering. Att 
välja en för liten storlek ger mindre skydd.

Tillverkarinformation:
EU:
Tillverkare: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Tyskland
Storbritannien:
Tillverkare: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Tyskland
Importör: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, England ST15SQ

Storlek och passform:
För att välja rätt storlek, vänligen hänvisa till storlekstabellen. Storleken 
anges på produktetiketten samt på förpackningen. Varning: att välja en för 
liten storlek ger mindre skydd. När du har valt rätt storlek för ditt 
armbågsskydd/knäskydd, kontrollera passformen genom att placera det 
på din armbåge/ditt knä. Dra skyddet över det större hålet. 
Armbågsskydden/knäskydden måste sitta mellan överarmen/låret och 
underarmen/benet med skummet på armbågen/knäet. Sätt på skyddet så 
att skyddsområdet är vänt utåt. Om det behövs, var uppmärksam på 
markeringarna på produktetiketten för vänster ("L") och höger ("R") sida 
av armbågsskyddet/knäskyddet. För den avsedda funktionen är det viktigt 
att armbågsskyddet/knäskyddet sitter korrekt och bekvämt så att det inte 
glider när du springer eller kommer i kontakt med andra spelare under en 
match.

Försiktighetsåtgärder och inspektion:
Denna produkt skyddar armbågen/knäet från mindre, ytliga skrapsår vid 
kontakt och påverkan med marken inom skyddszonen markerad i 
illustrationen under vanlig fotbollsträning. Denna produkt utvecklades för 
fotbollsträning. Dess skyddsfunktioner är inte giltiga för andra sporter. 
Kontrollera produkten noggrant före användning – visuellt och manuellt. 
Om du märker sprickor, bulor, deformationer, saknade delar eller andra 
avvikelser måste armbågsskyddet bytas ut omedelbart. 
Tillverkningsdatumet och utgångsdatumet YYYY-MM samt 
materialspecifikationerna finns på produktetiketten. Med tiden och genom 
regelbunden användning av produkten (upprepade stötar, tvätt, friktion 
under användning) kan skyddsfunktionen försämras. Eventuella skador 
som exponerar skyddsskummet (genom en reva eller en skadad söm) 
kräver byte av skyddet. Det är i användarens intresse att byta ut 
produkten därefter. Produktens skyddsfunktion kan minskas under 
påverkan av extrema temperaturer (<0° eller >35°). Eventuella 
strukturella förändringar av armbågsskyddet/knäskyddet kan leda till en 
försämring av skyddsfunktionen. Observera att armbågsskyddet/knäskyd-
det har en ergonomisk form för bättre komfort. Bokstäverna L och R på 
etiketten står för vänster respektive höger.

Skötsel, förvaring och kassering:
Förvara vid rumstemperatur på en torr plats.
Tvätta försiktigt för hand i klart vatten vid max. 30°C.
Maskintvättas ej.
Låt torka vid rumstemperatur. Förvara inte nära en radiator eller annan 
värmekälla.
Armbågsskydden/knäskydden måste kasseras i enlighet med de 
avfallshanteringsriktlinjer som gäller i ditt land.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse kan laddas ner på 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

SK / SLOVENČINA

Informácie o produkte:
Nákolenník/chránič lakťa je navrhnutý na ochranu kolena/lakte pred 
drobnými, povrchovými odermi, ktoré sa vyskytujú počas normálneho 
futbalového tréningu v súlade s príslušným nariadením (EÚ) 2016/425. Aj 
keď sa výrobok používa správne, existuje riziko zranení, ako sú výrony, 
zlomeniny atď. V takýchto prípadoch spoločnosť uhlsport GmbH 
neprijíma žiadnu zodpovednosť. Chrániče lakťov/nákolenníky nie sú 
určené na dodatočnú stabilizáciu. Výber príliš malej veľkosti bude mať za 
následok menšiu ochranu.

Informácie o výrobcovi:
EÚ:
Výrobca: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Nemecko
Spojené kráľovstvo:
Výrobca: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Nemecko
Dovozca: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglicko ST15SQ

Veľkosť a prispôsobenie:
Ak chcete vybrať správnu veľkosť, pozrite si tabuľku veľkostí. Veľkosť je 
uvedená na štítku výrobku a tiež na obale. Upozornenie: výber príliš 
malej veľkosti bude mať za následok menšiu ochranu. Po výbere 
správnej veľkosti pre váš nákolenník/chránič lakťa skontrolujte 
prispôsobenie jeho nasadením na koleno/lakte. Nasaďte chránič cez 
väčší otvor. Nákolenníky/chrániče lakťov musia sedieť medzi hornou 
časťou ramena/stehna a dolnou časťou ramena/nohy s penou na 
kolene/lakte. Nasadenie chrániča tak, aby bola ochranná oblasť otočená 
von. Ak je to potrebné, venujte pozornosť značkám na štítku výrobku pre 
ľavú („L”) a pravú („R”) stranu nákolenníka/chrániča lakťa. Pre zamýšľanú 
funkciu je dôležité, aby nákolenník/chránič lakťa správne a pohodlne 
sedel, aby sa pri behu alebo kontakte s ostatnými hráčmi počas hry 
neposúval.

Opatrenia a kontrola:
Tento výrobok chráni koleno/lakte pred drobnými, povrchovými odermi pri 
kontakte a náraze so zemou v rámci ochranného pásma označeného na 
ilustrácii počas pravidelného futbalového tréningu. Tento výrobok bol 
vyvinutý na cvičenie futbalu. Jeho ochranné funkcie nie sú platné pre iné 
športy. Pred použitím výrobok starostlivo skontrolujte – vizuálne aj ručne. 
Ak si všimnete praskliny, preliačiny, deformácie, chýbajúce časti alebo iné 
anomálie, nákolenník je potrebné okamžite vymeniť. Dátum výroby a 
dátum exspirácie YYYY-MM, ako aj špecifikácie materiálu nájdete na 
štítku výrobku. Postupom času a pravidelným používaním výrobku 
(opakované nárazy, pranie, trenie počas používania) sa môže ochranná 
funkcia zhoršiť. Akékoľvek poškodenie, ktoré odhalí ochrannú penu (cez 
slzu alebo poškodený šev), si vyžaduje výmenu chrániča. Je v záujme 
používateľa výrobok vymeniť. Ochranná funkcia výrobku sa môže znížiť 
vplyvom extrémnych teplôt (<0° alebo >35°). Akákoľvek štrukturálna 
zmena nákolenníka/chrániča lakťa môže viesť k zhoršeniu ochrannej 
funkcie. Upozorňujeme, že nákolenník/chránič lakťa má ergonomický tvar 
pre lepší komfort. Písmená L a R na štítku označujú ľavú a pravú stranu.

Starostlivosť, skladovanie a likvidácia:
Skladujte pri izbovej teplote na suchom mieste.
Oplachujte opatrne ručne v čistej vode pri max. 30°C.
Neprať v práčke.
Nechajte vyschnúť pri izbovej teplote. Neskladujte v blízkosti radiátora 
alebo iného zdroja tepla.
Nákolenníky/chrániče lakťov musia byť zlikvidované v súlade s pokynmi 
na likvidáciu odpadu platnými vo vašej krajine.

Vyhlásenie o zhode je možné stiahnuť na www.uhlsport.com/de/do-
cuments.

SL / SLOVENŠČINA

Informácie o produkte:
Chránič lakťa/kolena je navrhnutý na ochranu lakťa/kolena pred 
drobnými, povrchovými odreninami, ktoré sa vyskytujú počas normálneho 
futbalového tréningu v súlade s príslušným nariadením (EÚ) 2016/425. Aj 
keď sa výrobok používa správne, existuje riziko zranení, ako sú výrony, 
zlomeniny atď. V takýchto prípadoch spoločnosť uhlsport GmbH 
neprijíma žiadnu zodpovednosť. Chrániče lakťov/kolien nie sú určené na 
dodatočnú stabilizáciu. Výber príliš malej veľkosti bude mať za následok 
menšiu ochranu.

Informácie o výrobcovi:
EÚ:
Výrobca: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Nemecko
Spojené kráľovstvo:
Výrobca: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Nemecko
Dovozca: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglicko ST15SQ

Veľkosť a prispôsobenie:
Ak chcete vybrať správnu veľkosť, pozrite si tabuľku veľkostí. Veľkosť je 
uvedená na štítku výrobku a tiež na obale. Upozornenie: výber príliš 
malej veľkosti bude mať za následok menšiu ochranu. Po výbere 
správnej veľkosti chrániča lakťa/kolena skontrolujte prispôsobenie jeho 
nasadením na lakeť/koleno. Nasaďte chránič cez väčší otvor. Chrániče 
lakťov/kolien musia sedieť medzi hornou časťou ramena/stehna a dolnou 
časťou ramena/nohy s penou na lakti/kolene. Nasadenie chrániča tak, 
aby bola ochranná oblasť otočená von. Ak je to potrebné, venujte 
pozornosť značkám na štítku výrobku pre ľavú („L”) a pravú („R”) stranu 
chrániča lakťa/kolena. Pre zamýšľanú funkciu je dôležité, aby chránič 
lakťa/kolena správne a pohodlne sedel, aby sa pri behu alebo kontakte s 
ostatnými hráčmi počas hry neposúval.

Opatrenia a kontrola:
Tento výrobok chráni lakeť/koleno pred drobnými, povrchovými 
odreninami pri kontakte a náraze so zemou v rámci ochranného pásma 
označeného na ilustrácii počas pravidelného futbalového tréningu. Tento 
výrobok bol vyvinutý na cvičenie futbalu. Jeho ochranné funkcie nie sú 
platné pre iné športy. Pred použitím výrobok starostlivo skontrolujte – 
vizuálne aj ručne. Ak si všimnete praskliny, preliačiny, deformácie, 
chýbajúce časti alebo iné anomálie, chránič lakťa je potrebné okamžite 
vymeniť. Dátum výroby a dátum exspirácie YYYY-MM, ako aj špecifikácie 
materiálu nájdete na štítku výrobku. Postupom času a pravidelným 
používaním výrobku (opakované nárazy, pranie, trenie počas používania) 
sa môže ochranná funkcia zhoršiť. Akékoľvek poškodenie, ktoré odhalí 
ochrannú penu (cez slzu alebo poškodený šev), si vyžaduje výmenu 
chrániča. Je v záujme používateľa výrobok vymeniť. Ochranná funkcia 
výrobku sa môže znížiť vplyvom extrémnych teplôt (<0° alebo >35°). 
Akákoľvek štrukturálna zmena chrániča lakťa/kolena môže viesť k 
zhoršeniu ochrannej funkcie. Upozorňujeme, že chránič lakťa/kolena má 
ergonomický tvar pre lepší komfort. Písmená L a R na štítku označujú 
ľavú a pravú stranu.

Starostlivosť, skladovanie a likvidácia:
Skladujte pri izbovej teplote na suchom mieste.
Oplachujte opatrne ručne v čistej vode pri max. 30°C.
Neprať v práčke.
Nechajte vyschnúť pri izbovej teplote. Neskladujte v blízkosti radiátora 
alebo iného zdroja tepla.
Chrániče lakťov/kolien musia byť zlikvidované v súlade s pokynmi na 
likvidáciu odpadu platnými vo vašej krajine.

Vyhlásenie o zhode je možné stiahnuť na www.uhlsport.com/de/do-
cuments.

CS / ČEŠTINA

Informace o produktu:
Chrániče kolen/loktů jsou navrženy k ochraně kolen/loktů před drobnými, 
povrchovými oděrkami, ke kterým dochází během běžného fotbalového 
tréninku v souladu s příslušným nařízením (EU) 2016/425. I když je 
výrobek používán správně, existuje riziko zranění, jako jsou výrony, 
zlomeniny atd. V takových případech společnost uhlsport GmbH 
nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost. Chrániče kolen/loktů nejsou určeny k 
dodatečné stabilizaci. Výběr příliš malé velikosti bude mít za následek 
menší ochranu.

Informace o výrobci:
EU:
Výrobce: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Německo
UK:
Výrobce: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Německo
Dovozce: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglie ST15SQ

Velikost a přizpůsobení:
Chcete-li vybrat správnou velikost, odkazujte na tabulku velikostí. Velikost 
je uvedena na štítku výrobku a také na obalu. Upozornění: Výběr příliš 
malé velikosti bude mít za následek menší ochranu. Po výběru správné 
velikosti chrániče kolen/loktů zkontrolujte přizpůsobení jeho nasazením 
na koleno/loket. Nasaďte chránič přes větší otvor. Chrániče kolen/loktů 
musí sedět mezi horní částí paže/stehna a dolní částí paže/nohy s pěnou 
na koleni/lokti. Nasazení chrániče tak, aby byla ochranná oblast otočena 
ven. Pokud je to nutné, věnujte pozornost značkám na štítku výrobku pro 
levou („L”) a pravou („R”) stranu chrániče kolen/loktů. Pro zamýšlenou 
funkci je důležité, aby chránič kolen/loktů správně a pohodlně seděl, aby 
se při běhu nebo kontaktu s ostatními hráči během hry neposouval.

Opatření a kontrola:
Tento výrobek chrání koleno/loket před drobnými, povrchovými oděrkami 
při kontaktu a nárazu se zemí v rámci ochranného pásma označeného na 
ilustraci během pravidelného fotbalového tréninku. Tento výrobek byl 
vyvinut pro cvičení fotbalu. Jeho ochranné funkce nejsou platné pro jiné 
sporty. Před použitím výrobek pečlivě zkontrolujte – vizuálně i ručně. 
Pokud si všimnete praskliny, promáčknutí, deformace, chybějící části 
nebo jiné anomálie, je nutné chránič kolen/loktů okamžitě vyměnit. Datum 
výroby a datum exspirace YYYY-MM, stejně jako specifikace materiálu 
najdete na štítku výrobku. Postupem času a pravidelným používáním 
výrobku (opakované nárazy, praní, tření během používání) se může 
ochranná funkce zhoršit. Jakékoli poškození, které odhalí ochrannou 
pěnu (přes roztržení nebo poškozený šev), vyžaduje výměnu chrániče. Je 
v zájmu uživatele výrobek vyměnit. Ochranná funkce výrobku se může 
snížit vlivem extrémních teplot (<0° nebo >35°). Jakákoli strukturální 
změna chrániče kolen/loktů může vést k poškození ochranné funkce. 
Upozorňujeme, že chránič kolen/loktů má ergonomický tvar pro lepší 
pohodlí. Písmena L a R na štítku označují levou a pravou stranu.

Péče, skladování a likvidace:
Skladujte při pokojové teplotě na suchém místě.
Oplachujte opatrně ručně v čisté vodě při max. 30°C.
Neprať v pračce.
Nechte vyschnout při pokojové teplotě. Neskladujte v blízkosti radiátoru 
nebo jiného zdroje tepla.
Chrániče kolen/loktů musí být zlikvidovány v souladu s pokyny na 
likvidaci odpadu platnými ve vaší zemi.

Prohlášení o shodě lze stáhnout na www.uhlsport.com/de/docu-
ments.

HU / MAGYAR

Termékinformáció:
A könyökvédő/térdvédő úgy van kialakítva, hogy megvédje a 
könyököt/térdet a kisebb, felületes horzsolásoktól, amelyek a normál 
futballedzések során előfordulhatnak az (EU) 2016/425 rendeletének 
megfelelően. Még ha a terméket helyesen használják is, fennáll a sérülés 
veszélye, például rándulások, csonttörések stb. Ilyen esetekben az 
uhlsport GmbH nem vállal felelősséget. A könyökvédők/térdvédők nem 
szolgálnak további stabilizálásra. Túl kicsi méret választása esetén a 
védelem csökken.

Gyártói információk:
EU:
Gyártó: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Németország
UK:
Gyártó: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Németország
Importőr: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anglia ST15SQ

Méret és illeszkedés:
A megfelelő méret kiválasztásához kérjük, tekintse meg a 
mérettáblázatot. A méret a termék címkéjén és a csomagoláson is fel van 
tüntetve. Vigyázat: túl kicsi méret választása esetén a védelem csökken. 
Miután kiválasztotta a megfelelő méretet a könyökvédő/térdvédő 
számára, ellenőrizze az illeszkedést azzal, hogy a könyökére/térdére 
helyezi. Húzza fel a párnát a nagyobb lyukra. A könyökvédők/térdvédők-
nek a felkaron/combon és az alkaron/lábszáron kell lenniük, a hab a 
könyökön/térden legyen. Helyezze fel a védőt úgy, hogy a védőfelület 
kifelé nézzen. Ha szükséges, figyeljen a termék címkéjén található 
jelölésekre a könyökvédő/térdvédő bal („L”) és jobb („R”) oldalára. Az 
előírt funkció érdekében fontos, hogy a könyökvédő/térdvédő 
megfelelően és kényelmesen illeszkedjen, hogy ne csússzon el futás 
vagy más játékosokkal való érintkezés során.

Óvintézkedések és ellenőrzés:
Ez a termék megvédi a könyököt/térdet a kisebb, felületes horzsolásoktól, 
amikor a földdel érintkezik és ütközik a védelmi zónában, amely a rajzon 
van feltüntetve a szokásos futballedzések során. Ezt a terméket a 
futballgyakorlathoz fejlesztették ki. Védelmi funkciói más sportágakra nem 
érvényesek. Használat előtt gondosan ellenőrizze a terméket – vizuálisan 
és kézzel. Ha repedéseket, horpadásokat, deformációkat, hiányzó 
részeket vagy egyéb anomáliákat észlel, a könyökvédőt azonnal ki kell 
cserélni. A gyártás dátuma és a lejárati dátum YYYY-MM, valamint az 
anyag specifikációi a termék címkéjén találhatók. Idővel és a termék 
rendszeres használatával (ismételt ütések, mosás, használat közbeni 
súrlódás) a védelmi funkció romolhat. Bármilyen sérülés, amely felfedi a 
védőhabot (szakadás vagy sérült varrás miatt), a védő cseréjét igényli. A 
felhasználó érdekében a terméket megfelelően kell cserélni. A termék 
védelmi funkciója csökkenhet extrém hőmérsékletek (<0° vagy >35°) 
hatására. Bármilyen szerkezeti változás a könyökvédőn/térdvédőn a 
védelmi funkció romlásához vezethet. Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a 
könyökvédő/térdvédő ergonomikus formájú a jobb kényelem érdekében. 
A címkén található L és R betűk a bal és a jobb oldalt jelentik.

Gondozás, tárolás és ártalmatlanítás:
Tárolja szobahőmérsékleten, száraz helyen.
Óvatosan mossa kézzel tiszta vízben, max. 30°C hőmérsékleten.
Ne mossa mosógépben.
Hagyja szobahőmérsékleten megszáradni. Ne tárolja radiátor vagy más 
hőforrás közelében.
A könyökvédőket/térdvédőket az országában érvényes hulladékkezelési 
irányelveknek megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani.

A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a www.uhlsport.com/de/docu-
ments webhelyről.

SQ / SHQIP

Informacioni i produktit:
Mbështetja e bërrylit/mbushja e gjurit është projektuar për të mbrojtur 
bërrylin/gjurin nga gërvishtjet e vogla sipërfaqësore që ndodhin gjatë 
stërvitjes normale të futbollit në përputhje me Rregulloren përkatëse (BE) 
2016/425. Edhe nëse produkti përdoret në mënyrë korrekte, ekziston 
rreziku i lëndimeve të tilla si ndrydhje, kocka të thyera, etj. Në raste të 
tilla, uhlsport GmbH nuk pranon asnjë përgjegjësi. Mbështesat e 
bërrylit/mbushësit e gjurit nuk janë të destinuara për stabilizim shtesë. 
Zgjedhja e një madhësie që është shumë e vogël do të rezultojë në më 
pak mbrojtje. 

Informacioni i prodhuesit: 
BE:
Prodhuesi: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Gjermani
MB:
Prodhuesi: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Gjermani
Importuesi: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Angli ST15SQ

Madhësia dhe përshtatja:
Për të zgjedhur madhësinë e duhur, ju lutemi referojuni grafikut të 
madhësive. Madhësia tregohet në etiketën e produktit si dhe në paketim. 
Kujdes. Zgjedhja e një madhësie që është shumë e vogël do të rezultojë 
në më pak mbrojtje. Pasi të keni zgjedhur madhësinë e duhur për 
jastëkun tuaj të bërrylit/mbushës së gjurit, kontrolloni përshtatjen duke e 
vendosur atë në bërryl/gju. Tërhiqeni jastëkun mbi vrimën më të madhe. 
Mbështesat e bërrylit/mbushësit e gjurit duhet të vendosen midis pjesës 
së sipërme të krahut/kofshës dhe pjesës së poshtme të krahut/këmbës së 
poshtme me shkumën në bërryl/gju. Vendoseni mbrojtësin në mënyrë që 
zona mbrojtëse të jetë e kthyer nga jashtë. Nëse është e nevojshme, 
kushtojini vëmendje shenjave në etiketën e produktit për të majtën ('L') 
dhe të djathtë ('R') të jastëkut të bërrylit/mbushës së gjurit. Për funksionin 
e synuar, është e rëndësishme që jastëku i bërrylit/gjuri të përshtatet 
saktë dhe komod, në mënyrë që të mos rrëshqasë kur vraponi ose vini në 
kontakt me lojtarët e tjerë gjatë një loje.

Masat paraprake dhe inspektimi:
Ky produkt mbron bërrylin(ët)/gjunët nga gërvishtjet e vogla dhe 
sipërfaqësore në rast kontakti dhe goditjeje me tokën brenda zonës 
mbrojtëse të treguar në ilustrim gjatë stërvitjes së rregullt të futbollit. Ky 
produkt është krijuar për të luajtur futboll. Funksionet e tij mbrojtëse nuk 
janë të vlefshme për sportet e tjera. Inspektoni me kujdes produktin 
përpara përdorimit - vizualisht dhe manualisht. Nëse vëreni ndonjë çarje, 
gërvishtje, deformim, pjesë që mungojnë ose anomali të tjera, jastëku i 
bërrylit duhet të zëvendësohet menjëherë. Data e prodhimit dhe data e 
skadencës YYYY-MM, si dhe informacioni i materialit mund të gjenden në 
etiketën e produktit. Me kalimin e kohës dhe përdorimit të rregullt të 
produktit (ndikime të përsëritura, larje, fërkime gjatë përdorimit), funksioni 
mbrojtës mund të përkeqësohet. Çdo dëmtim që ekspozon shkumën 
mbrojtëse (nga një grisje ose shtresë e dëmtuar) kërkon zëvendësimin e 
mbrojtjes. Është në interesin më të mirë të përdoruesit të zëvendësojë 
produktin në përputhje me rrethanat. Funksioni mbrojtës i produktit mund 
të reduktohet nën ndikimin e temperaturave ekstreme (<0° ose >35°). 
Çdo modifikim strukturor i jastëkut të bërrylit/gjurit mund të rezultojë në 
një reduktim të funksionit mbrojtës. Ju lutemi vini re se jastëku i 
bërrylit/gjurit ka një formë ergonomike për rehati më të mirë. Shkronjat L 
dhe R në etiketë nënkuptojnë përkatësisht majtas dhe djathtas.

Kujdesi, ruajtja dhe asgjësimi:
Ruani në temperaturën e dhomës në një vend të thatë.
Lani me kujdes me dorë në ujë të pastër në maksimum 30°C. 
Mos lani me makinë.
Lëreni të thahet në temperaturën e dhomës. Mos e ruani pranë radiatorit 
ose burimeve të tjera të nxehtësisë.
Mbështjellësi i bërrylit/gjurit duhet të hidhet në përputhje me udhëzimet e 
mbetjeve në fuqi në vendin tuaj. 

Deklarata e konformitetit mund të shkarkohet nga 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

SR / СРПСКИ

Информације о производу:
Штитник за лакат/колено је дизајниран да заштити лакат/колено од 
мањих, површинских огреботина које се јављају током редовног 
фудбалског тренинга у складу са релевантним Правилником (ЕУ) 
2016/425. Чак и ако се производ правилно користи, постоји ризик од 
повреда као што су уганућа, преломи итд. У таквим случајевима, 
uhlsport GmbH не прихвата никакву одговорност. Штитници за 
лактове/колена нису намењени за додатну стабилизацију. Избор 
превелике величине ће резултирати мањом заштитом.

Информације о произвођачу:
ЕУ:
Произвођач: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Немачка
Велика Британија:
Произвођач: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Немачка
Увозник: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Енглеска ST15SQ

Величина и прилагођавање:
Да бисте одабрали праву величину, погледајте табелу величина. 
Величина је наведена на етикети производа као и на паковању. 
Пажња: избор премале величине ће резултирати мањом заштитом. 
Након што одаберете праву величину за ваш штитник за 
лакат/колено, проверите прилагођавање тако што ћете га ставити на 
лакат/колено. Навуците штитник преко већег отвора. Штитници за 
лактове/колена морају седети између горњег дела руке/бутина и 
доњег дела руке/ноге са пеном на лакту/колену. Ставите штитник 
тако да заштитно подручје буде окренуто напоље. Ако је потребно, 
обратите пажњу на ознаке на етикети производа за леву („L”) и десну 
(„R”) страну штитника за лакат/колено. За предвиђену функцију 
важно је да штитник за лакат/колено правилно и удобно седи тако да 
не клизи док трчите или у контакту са другим играчима током игре.

Предострожности и инспекција:
Овај производ штити лакат/колено од мањих, површинских 
огреботина приликом контакта и удара са земљом унутар заштитне 
зоне означене на илустрацији током редовног фудбалског тренинга. 
Овај производ је развијен за практиковање фудбала. Његове 
заштитне функције нису валидне за друге спортове. Пре употребе 
пажљиво проверите производ – визуелно и ручно. Ако приметите 
пукотине, удубљења, деформације, недостајуће делове или друге 
аномалије, штитник за лакат треба одмах заменити. Датум 
производње и датум истека YYYY-MM, као и спецификације 
материјала могу се наћи на етикети производа. Временом и 
редовним коришћењем производа (понављани удари, прање, трење 
током употребе) заштитна функција може ослабити. Свако оштећење 
које открива заштитну пену (кроз цепање или оштећени шав) захтева 
замену штитника. У интересу корисника је да замени производ у 
складу с тим. Заштитна функција производа може се смањити под 
утицајем екстремних температура (<0° или >35°). Било каква 
структурна промена штитника за лакат/колено може довести до 
слабљења заштитне функције. Имајте на уму да штитник за 
лакат/колено има ергономски облик за бољи комфор. Слова L и R на 
етикети означавају леву и десну страну.

Нега, складиштење и одлагање:
Чувати на собној температури на сувом месту.
Пажљиво оперите ручно у чистој води на макс. 30°C.
Не прати у машини.
Оставите да се осуши на собној температури. Не складиштити у 
близини радијатора или другог извора топлоте.
Штитници за лактове/колена морају се одложити у складу са 
смерницама за управљање отпадом које важе у вашој земљи.

Изјава о усклађености може се преузети на www.uhlsport.com/-
de/documents.

MK / МАКЕДОНСКИ

Информации за производот:
Штитникот за лакт/колено е дизајниран да го заштити 
лактот/коленото од мали, површински гребаници кои се јавуваат за 
време на нормални фудбалски тренинзи согласно релевантниот 
регулатив (ЕУ) 2016/425. Дури и ако производот се користи правилно, 
постои ризик од повреди како што се исчашувања, скршеници итн. Во 
такви случаи, uhlsport GmbH не прифаќа никаква одговорност. 
Штитниците за лакт/колено не се наменети за дополнителна 
стабилизација. Избор на премногу мала големина ќе резултира со 
помала заштита.

Информации за производителот:
ЕУ:
Производител: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Германија
Велика Британија:
Производител: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Германија
Увозник: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Англија ST15SQ

Големина и прилагодување:
За да ја изберете правилната големина, ве молиме погледнете ја 
табелата со големини. Големината е наведена на етикетата на 
производот како и на пакувањето. Внимание: избор на премногу мала 
големина ќе резултира со помала заштита. Откако ќе ја изберете 
правилната големина за вашиот штитник за лакт/колено, проверете 
го прилагодувањето со ставање на лактот/коленото. Повлечете го 
штитникот преку поголемата дупка. Штитниците за лакт/колено треба 
да седат помеѓу горниот дел од раката/бутот и долниот дел од 
раката/ногата со пена на лактот/коленото. Ставете го штитникот така 
што заштитното подрачје е свртено нанадвор. Ако е потребно, 
обрнете внимание на ознаките на етикетата на производот за левата 
(„L”) и десната („R”) страна на штитникот за лакт/колено. За 
предвидената функција, важно е штитникот за лакт/колено правилно 
и удобно да седи за да не се лизга додека трчате или во контакт со 
други играчи за време на игра.

Претпазливост и инспекција:
Овој производ го заштитува лактот/коленото од мали, површински 
гребаници при контакт и удар со земјата во рамките на заштитната 
зона означена на илустрацијата за време на редовни фудбалски 
тренинзи. Овој производ е развиен за вежбање фудбал. Неговите 
заштитни функции не се валидни за други спортови. Пред употреба, 
внимателно проверете го производот – визуелно и рачно. Ако 
забележите пукнатини, вдлабнатини, деформации, недостасувачки 
делови или други аномалии, штитникот за лакт треба веднаш да се 
замени. Датумот на производство и датумот на истекување 
YYYY-MM, како и спецификациите на материјалот се наведени на 
етикетата на производот. Со текот на времето и редовната употреба 
на производот (повторени удари, перење, триење за време на 
употреба), заштитната функција може да се влоши. Секоја штета што 
ја открива заштитната пена (преку кинење или оштетен шав) бара 
замена на штитникот. Во интерес на корисникот е производот 
соодветно да се замени. Заштитната функција на производот може 
да се намали под влијание на екстремни температури (<0° или >35°). 
Секоја структурна промена на штитникот за лакт/колено може да 
доведе до влошување на заштитната функција. Ве молиме имајте 
предвид дека штитникот за лакт/колено има ергономски облик за 
подобра удобност. Буквите L и R на етикетата означуваат лева и 
десна страна.

Нега, складирање и отстранување:
Чувајте на собна температура на суво место.
Пазете го рачно во чиста вода на макс. 30°C.
Не го перат во машина.
Оставете да се исуши на собна температура. Не складирајте во 
близина на радијатор или друг извор на топлина.
Штитниците за лакт/колено треба да се отстрануваат согласно со 
упатствата за управување со отпад што важат во вашата земја.

Изјавата за усогласеност може да се преземе на 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

UK / УКРАЇНСЬКА

Інформація про продукт:
Наколінник/налокітник призначений для захисту коліна/ліктя від 
незначних поверхневих саден, які виникають під час звичайних 
футбольних тренувань відповідно до відповідного Регламенту (ЄС) 
2016/425. Навіть якщо продукт використовується правильно, існує 
ризик травм, таких як розтягнення зв'язок, переломи тощо. У таких 
випадках компанія uhlsport GmbH не несе жодної відповідальності. 
Налокітники/наколінники не призначені для додаткової стабілізації. 
Вибір занадто малого розміру призведе до меншого захисту.

Інформація про виробника:
ЄС:
Виробник: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Німеччина
Великобританія:
Виробник: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Німеччина
Імпортер: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Англія ST15SQ

Розмір і посадка:
Щоб вибрати правильний розмір, будь ласка, зверніться до таблиці 
розмірів. Розмір вказаний на етикетці продукту, а також на упаковці. 
Увага: вибір занадто малого розміру призведе до меншого захисту. 
Після вибору правильного розміру наколінника/налокітника перевірте 
посадку, розмістивши його на коліні/лікті. Натягніть накладку на 
більший отвір. Налокітники/наколінники повинні сидіти між верхньою 
частиною руки/стегна та нижньою частиною руки/ноги з піною на 
лікті/коліні. Одягніть захисний засіб так, щоб захисна зона була 
звернена назовні. За потреби зверніть увагу на позначки на етикетці 
продукту щодо лівої («L») та правої («R») сторін 
наколінника/налокітника. Для належного функціонування важливо, 
щоб наколінник/налокітник правильно та зручно сидів, щоб він не 
ковзав під час бігу або контакту з іншими гравцями під час гри.

Запобіжні заходи та перевірка:
Цей продукт захищає коліно/лікоть від незначних поверхневих саден 
при контакті та ударі з землею в межах захисної зони, позначеної на 
малюнку, під час звичайних футбольних тренувань. Цей продукт був 
розроблений для занять футболом. Його захисні функції не дійсні для 
інших видів спорту. Уважно перевірте продукт перед використанням – 
візуально та вручну. Якщо ви помітили тріщини, вм'ятини, 
деформації, відсутні деталі або інші аномалії, наколінник слід негайно 
замінити. Дату виготовлення та термін придатності YYYY-MM, а також 
технічні характеристики матеріалу можна знайти на етикетці продукту. 
З часом і при регулярному використанні продукту (повторні удари, 
прання, тертя під час використання) захисна функція може 
погіршитися. Будь-яке пошкодження, яке оголює захисну піну (через 
розрив або пошкоджений шов), вимагає заміни захисного засобу. 
Користувачеві в інтересах замінити продукт відповідно. Захисна 
функція продукту може зменшитися під впливом екстремальних 
температур (<0° або >35°). Будь-яка структурна зміна 
наколінника/налокітника може призвести до погіршення захисної 
функції. Зверніть увагу, що наколінник/налокітник має ергономічну 
форму для більшого комфорту. Літери L і R на етикетці означають 
ліву та праву сторони відповідно.

Догляд, зберігання та утилізація:
Зберігати при кімнатній температурі в сухому місці.
Обполіскуйте обережно вручну в чистій воді при температурі не вище 
30°C.
Не прати в пральній машині.
Дайте висохнути при кімнатній температурі. Не зберігайте поблизу 
радіатора чи іншого джерела тепла.
Налокітники/наколінники повинні утилізуватися відповідно до 
національних норм поводження з відходами.

Декларація відповідності доступна для завантаження на 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

RU / РУССКИЙ

Информация о продукте:
Наколенник/налокотник предназначен для защиты колена/локтя от 
незначительных поверхностных ссадин, возникающих во время 
обычных футбольных тренировок в соответствии с Регламентом (ЕС) 
2016/425. Даже при правильном использовании продукта существует 
риск травм, таких как растяжения, переломы и т. д. В таких случаях 
компания uhlsport GmbH не несет никакой ответственности. 
Налокотники/наколенники не предназначены для дополнительной 
стабилизации. Выбор слишком малого размера приведет к меньшей 
защите.

Информация о производителе:
ЕС:
Производитель: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Германия
Великобритания:
Производитель: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Германия
Импортер: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Англия ST15SQ

Размер и посадка:
Чтобы выбрать правильный размер, пожалуйста, обратитесь к 
таблице размеров. Размер указан на этикетке продукта, а также на 
упаковке. Внимание: выбор слишком маленького размера приведет к 
меньшей защите. После выбора правильного размера для вашего 
наколенника/налокотника проверьте посадку, надев его на 
колено/локоть. Наденьте защиту через более крупное отверстие. 
Налокотники/наколенники должны располагаться между верхней 
частью руки/бедра и нижней частью руки/ноги, при этом пена должна 
быть на локте/колене. Наденьте защиту так, чтобы защитная зона 
была обращена наружу. При необходимости обратите внимание на 
маркировку на этикетке продукта для левой («L») и правой («R») 
стороны наколенника/налокотника. Для правильного выполнения 
функции важно, чтобы наколенник/налокотник сидел правильно и 
удобно, чтобы он не соскальзывал при беге или контакте с другими 
игроками во время игры.

Меры предосторожности и осмотр:
Этот продукт защищает колено/локоть от незначительных 
поверхностных ссадин при контакте и ударе о землю в пределах 
защитной зоны, отмеченной на иллюстрации, во время обычных 
футбольных тренировок. Этот продукт был разработан для занятий 
футболом. Его защитные функции не действительны для других 
видов спорта. Тщательно осмотрите продукт перед использованием – 
визуально и вручную. Если вы заметили трещины, вмятины, 
деформации, отсутствующие детали или другие аномалии, 
наколенник/налокотник следует немедленно заменить. Дата 
изготовления и срок годности YYYY-MM, а также технические 
характеристики материала можно найти на этикетке продукта. Со 
временем и при регулярном использовании продукта (повторные 
удары, стирка, трение при использовании) защитная функция может 
ухудшиться. Любое повреждение, которое обнажает защитную пену 
(через разрыв или поврежденный шов), требует замены защиты. В 
интересах пользователя заменить продукт соответствующим 
образом. Защитная функция продукта может уменьшиться под 
воздействием экстремальных температур (<0° или >35°). Любое 
структурное изменение наколенника/налокотника может привести к 
ухудшению защитной функции. Обратите внимание, что 
наколенник/налокотник имеет эргономичную форму для большего 
комфорта. Буквы L и R на этикетке обозначают соответственно левую 
и правую стороны.

Уход, хранение и утилизация:
Храните при комнатной температуре в сухом месте.
Ополаскивайте осторожно вручную в чистой воде при температуре 
не выше 30°C.
Не стирайте в стиральной машине.
Дайте высохнуть при комнатной температуре. Не храните вблизи 
радиатора или другого источника тепла.
Налокотники/наколенники должны утилизироваться в соответствии с 
национальными нормами обращения с отходами.

Декларация соответствия доступна для скачивания на 
www.uhlsport.com/de/documents.

TR / TÜRKÇE

Ürün bilgisi:
Dirseklik/dizlik, AB Yönetmeliği (EU) 2016/425 uyarınca normal futbol 
antrenmanları sırasında meydana gelen küçük, yüzeysel aşınmalara karşı 
dirsek/diz bölgesini korumak için tasarlanmıştır. Ürün doğru kullanılsa bile 
burkulma, kırık vb. yaralanma riski vardır. Bu gibi durumlarda uhlsport 
GmbH herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmez. Dirseklikler/dizlikler ek 
stabilizasyon için tasarlanmamıştır. Çok küçük bir beden seçmek daha az 
koruma sağlar.

Üretici bilgisi:
AB:
Üretici: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Almanya
BK:
Üretici: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Almanya
İthalatçı: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, İngiltere ST15SQ

Beden ve uyum:
Doğru bedeni seçmek için lütfen beden tablosuna bakın. Beden, ürün 
etiketinde ve ambalajda belirtilmiştir. Dikkat: Çok küçük bir beden seçmek 
daha az koruma sağlar. Dirsekliğinizi/dizliğinizi doğru bedende seçtikten 
sonra, dirseğinize/dizinize yerleştirerek uyumu kontrol edin. Pedi daha 
büyük delikten geçirin. Dirseklikler/dizlikler, kolun üst kısmı/üst bacak ile 
kolun alt kısmı/bacak arasına oturmalıdır ve köpük dirseğin/dizin üzerinde 
olmalıdır. Koruyucuyu, koruma alanı dışarıya bakacak şekilde yerleştirin. 
Gerekirse, dirsekliğin/dizliğin sol (“L”) ve sağ (“R”) tarafları için ürün 
etiketindeki işaretlere dikkat edin. İstenilen işlev için dirsekliğin/dizliğin 
doğru ve rahat bir şekilde oturması önemlidir, böylece koşarken veya 
oyun sırasında diğer oyuncularla temas ettiğinizde kaymaz.

Önlemler ve denetim:
Bu ürün, düzenli futbol antrenmanı sırasında çizimde belirtilen koruma 
bölgesi içinde zeminle temas ve darbe durumunda dirseği/dizi küçük, 
yüzeysel aşınmalara karşı korur. Bu ürün futbol pratiği için geliştirilmiştir. 
Koruyucu işlevleri diğer sporlar için geçerli değildir. Ürünü kullanmadan 
önce dikkatlice kontrol edin - görsel olarak ve elle. Çatlaklar, ezikler, 
deformasyonlar, eksik parçalar veya diğer anormallikler fark ederseniz, 
dirseklik/dizlik hemen değiştirilmelidir. Üretim tarihi ve son kullanma tarihi 
YYYY-AA ile malzeme özellikleri ürün etiketinde bulunabilir. Zamanla ve 
ürünün düzenli kullanımıyla (tekrarlanan darbeler, yıkama, kullanım 
sırasında sürtünme), koruyucu işlev bozulabilir. Koruyucu köpüğü ortaya 
çıkaran herhangi bir hasar (bir yırtılma veya hasarlı dikiş yoluyla) 
koruyucunun değiştirilmesini gerektirir. Kullanıcının ürünü buna göre 
değiştirmesi yararınadır. Ürünün koruyucu işlevi aşırı sıcaklıkların (<0° 
veya >35°) etkisi altında azalabilir. Dirsekliğin/dizliğin herhangi bir yapısal 
değişikliği koruyucu işlevin bozulmasına yol açabilir. Dirsekliğin/dizliğin 
daha iyi konfor için ergonomik bir şekle sahip olduğunu unutmayın. Etiket 
üzerindeki L ve R harfleri sırasıyla sol ve sağ anlamına gelir.

Bakım, depolama ve imha:
Kuru bir yerde oda sıcaklığında saklayın.
Ürünü dikkatlice temiz su ile maksimum 30°C'de elle yıkayın.
Makinada yıkamayın.
Oda sıcaklığında kurumasını bekleyin. Bir radyatör veya başka bir ısı 
kaynağının yakınında saklamayın.
Dirseklikler/dizlikler ülkenizde geçerli olan atık yönetim yönergelerine 
uygun olarak imha edilmelidir.

Uygunluk Beyanı www.uhlsport.com/de/documents adresinden 
indirilebilir.

ZH / 中文

产品信息：
护膝/护肘旨在根据相关法规（EU）2016/425，在正常足球训练过程中保护
膝盖/肘部免受轻微的表面擦伤。即使正确使用产品，也存在扭伤、骨折等
伤害风险。在这种情况下，uhlsport GmbH 不承担任何责任。护肘/护膝不
用于额外的稳定性。选择过小的尺寸会导致保护减弱。

制造商信息：
欧盟：
制造商：uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 德国
英国：
制造商：uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 德国
进口商：uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, Stoke-On-Trent, 英国 
ST15SQ

尺寸和贴合：
要选择正确的尺寸，请参考尺寸表。尺寸标示在产品标签和包装上。注意
：选择过小的尺寸会导致保护减弱。选择正确尺寸的护膝/护肘后，将其戴
在膝盖/肘部上检查贴合度。将护垫拉过较大的孔。护肘/护膝应位于上臂/
大腿和前臂/小腿之间，海绵部分覆盖肘部/膝盖。将护具戴好，使保护区域
朝外。如果需要，请注意产品标签上标示的护肘/护膝的左（“L”）右（
“R”）侧。为了达到预期功能，护膝/护肘需要正确贴合且佩戴舒适，以
确保在跑动或与其他球员接触时不会滑落。

预防措施和检查：
此产品在常规足球训练期间，在图示标记的保护区域内与地面接触和冲击
时保护肘部/膝盖免受轻微的表面擦伤。此产品专为足球训练设计。其保护
功能不适用于其他运动。使用前请仔细检查产品——视觉检查和手动检查
。如果发现裂缝、凹陷、变形、缺失部件或其他异常情况，护肘/护膝应立
即更换。生产日期和有效期 YYYY-MM 以及材料规格可在产品标签上找到
。随着时间推移和产品的定期使用（重复撞击、洗涤、使用过程中摩擦）
，保护功能可能会下降。任何暴露保护海绵的损坏（通过撕裂或损坏的缝
线）都需要更换护具。用户应根据需要更换产品。产品的保护功能可能在
极端温度（<0° 或 >35°）的影响下减弱。护膝/护肘的任何结构性变化可
能导致保护功能下降。请注意，护膝/护肘具有符合人体工程学的形状以提
高舒适度。标签上的 L 和 R 字母分别代表左侧和右侧。

护理、存储和处理：
在干燥的地方常温存放。
在 30°C 以下的清水中手洗，注意轻柔。
请勿机洗。
在常温下晾干。请勿存放在暖气片或其他热源附近。
护肘/护膝应根据您所在国家的废物管理指南进行处理。

符合性声明可在 www.uhlsport.com/de/documents 下载。

VI / TIẾNG VIỆT

Thông tin sản phẩm:
Bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối được thiết kế để bảo vệ khuỷu tay/đầu 
gối khỏi các vết trầy xước nhẹ, bề mặt xảy ra trong quá trình tập luyện 
bóng đá bình thường theo Quy định (EU) 2016/425 liên quan. Ngay cả 
khi sản phẩm được sử dụng đúng cách, vẫn có nguy cơ chấn thương 
như bong gân, gãy xương, v.v. Trong những trường hợp như vậy, công ty 
uhlsport GmbH không chịu trách nhiệm. Bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối 
không nhằm mục đích ổn định bổ sung. Chọn kích thước quá nhỏ sẽ dẫn 
đến giảm bảo vệ.

Thông tin nhà sản xuất:
EU:
Nhà sản xuất: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Đức
Vương quốc Anh:
Nhà sản xuất: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
Đức
Nhà nhập khẩu: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Anh ST15SQ

Kích thước và vừa vặn:
Để chọn kích thước phù hợp, vui lòng tham khảo bảng kích thước. Kích 
thước được ghi trên nhãn sản phẩm cũng như trên bao bì. Cẩn thận: 
chọn kích thước quá nhỏ sẽ dẫn đến giảm bảo vệ. Sau khi chọn đúng 
kích thước cho bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối của bạn, hãy kiểm tra độ 
vừa vặn bằng cách đặt nó lên khuỷu tay/đầu gối của bạn. Kéo miếng đệm 
qua lỗ lớn hơn. Bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối phải nằm giữa phần 
trên của cánh tay/đùi và phần dưới của cánh tay/chân với bọt trên khuỷu 
tay/đầu gối. Đặt bộ bảo vệ sao cho vùng bảo vệ hướng ra ngoài. Nếu 
cần, hãy chú ý đến các ký hiệu trên nhãn sản phẩm cho bên trái ("L") và 
bên phải ("R") của bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối. Để đạt được chức 
năng mong muốn, điều quan trọng là bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối 
phải vừa khít và thoải mái để nó không bị trượt khi bạn chạy hoặc tiếp 
xúc với các cầu thủ khác trong trận đấu.

Các biện pháp phòng ngừa và kiểm tra:
Sản phẩm này bảo vệ khuỷu tay/đầu gối khỏi các vết trầy xước nhẹ, bề 
mặt khi tiếp xúc và va đập với mặt đất trong khu vực bảo vệ được đánh 
dấu trong hình minh họa trong quá trình tập luyện bóng đá thường xuyên. 
Sản phẩm này được phát triển để tập luyện bóng đá. Các chức năng bảo 
vệ của nó không hợp lệ cho các môn thể thao khác. Kiểm tra kỹ sản 
phẩm trước khi sử dụng – bằng mắt và bằng tay. Nếu bạn nhận thấy bất 
kỳ vết nứt, vết lõm, biến dạng, bộ phận bị thiếu hoặc các điểm bất 
thường khác, bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối phải được thay thế ngay 
lập tức. Ngày sản xuất và ngày hết hạn YYYY-MM, cũng như thông số kỹ 
thuật của vật liệu có thể được tìm thấy trên nhãn sản phẩm. Theo thời 
gian và khi sử dụng sản phẩm thường xuyên (va đập lặp đi lặp lại, giặt, 
ma sát trong quá trình sử dụng), chức năng bảo vệ có thể bị suy giảm. 
Bất kỳ hư hỏng nào làm lộ lớp bọt bảo vệ (do rách hoặc đường may bị 
hỏng) đều cần phải thay thế bộ bảo vệ. Người sử dụng nên thay thế sản 
phẩm cho phù hợp. Chức năng bảo vệ của sản phẩm có thể giảm dưới 
tác động của nhiệt độ khắc nghiệt (<0° hoặc >35°). Bất kỳ thay đổi cấu 
trúc nào của bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối đều có thể dẫn đến suy 
giảm chức năng bảo vệ. Lưu ý rằng bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối có 
hình dạng công thái học để tạo sự thoải mái tốt hơn. Các chữ cái L và R 
trên nhãn lần lượt là viết tắt của bên trái và bên phải.

Chăm sóc, bảo quản và thải bỏ:
Bảo quản ở nhiệt độ phòng, nơi khô ráo.
Rửa cẩn thận bằng tay trong nước sạch ở nhiệt độ tối đa 30°C.
Không giặt máy.
Để khô ở nhiệt độ phòng. Không bảo quản gần bộ tản nhiệt hoặc nguồn 
nhiệt khác.
Bảo vệ khuỷu tay/bảo vệ đầu gối phải được thải bỏ theo các hướng dẫn 
quản lý chất thải hiện hành ở quốc gia của bạn.

Tuyên bố phù hợp có thể được tải xuống tại www.uhlsport.com/de/-
documents.

KO / 한국어

제품 정보:
팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대는 관련 규정 (EU) 2016/425에 따라 
정상적인 축구 훈련 중에 발생하는 경미한 표면 찰과상을 방지하도록 
설계되었습니다. 제품을 올바르게 사용하더라도 염좌, 골절 등 부상의 
위험이 있습니다. 이러한 경우 uhlsport GmbH는 어떠한 책임도 지지 
않습니다. 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대는 추가적인 안정화를 위한 것이 
아닙니다. 너무 작은 크기를 선택하면 보호 기능이 줄어듭니다.

제조업체 정보:
EU:
제조업체: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
독일
영국:
제조업체: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
독일
수입업체: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, 영국 ST15SQ

사이즈 및 맞춤:
올바른 사이즈를 선택하려면 사이즈 표를 참조하십시오. 사이즈는 제품 
라벨 및 포장에 표시되어 있습니다. 주의: 너무 작은 사이즈를 선택하면 
보호 기능이 줄어듭니다. 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대의 올바른 사이즈를 
선택한 후 팔꿈치/무릎에 착용하여 맞춤을 확인하십시오. 더 큰 구멍을 
통해 보호대를 당깁니다. 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대는 팔/허벅지의 
윗부분과 팔/다리의 아랫부분 사이에 위치해야 하며 폼이 팔꿈치/무릎에 
있어야 합니다. 보호 영역이 바깥쪽을 향하도록 보호대를 착용합니다. 
필요한 경우 제품 라벨의 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대의 왼쪽("L") 및 
오른쪽("R")에 대한 표시를 확인하십시오. 의도된 기능을 위해서는 
팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대가 올바르고 편안하게 맞아야 하며, 달리기나 
경기 중 다른 선수와의 접촉 시 미끄러지지 않아야 합니다.

주의 사항 및 검사:
이 제품은 정기적인 축구 훈련 중 그림에 표시된 보호 구역 내에서 
지면과의 접촉 및 충돌 시 팔꿈치/무릎을 경미한 표면 찰과상으로부터 
보호합니다. 이 제품은 축구 연습을 위해 개발되었습니다. 다른 
스포츠에는 보호 기능이 적용되지 않습니다. 사용 전에 제품을 시각적 및 
수작업으로 주의 깊게 검사하십시오. 균열, 움푹 들어간 부분, 변형, 
누락된 부품 또는 기타 이상이 발견되면 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대를 
즉시 교체해야 합니다. 제품 라벨에는 제조일자 및 유효기간 YYYY-MM 
및 재료 사양이 표시되어 있습니다. 시간 경과 및 제품의 정기적인 
사용(반복적인 충격, 세탁, 사용 중 마찰)으로 인해 보호 기능이 저하될 
수 있습니다. 보호 폼이 노출된 모든 손상(찢어짐 또는 손상된 솔기)을 
교체해야 합니다. 사용자는 제품을 적절히 교체하는 것이 좋습니다. 
제품의 보호 기능은 극한 온도(<0° 또는 >35°)의 영향을 받아 감소할 
수 있습니다. 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대의 구조적 변경은 보호 기능을 
저하시킬 수 있습니다. 팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대는 더 나은 편안함을 
위해 인체 공학적 형태를 가지고 있음을 유의하십시오. 라벨의 L 및 R 
문자는 각각 왼쪽 및 오른쪽을 의미합니다.

관리, 보관 및 폐기:
건조한 장소에서 실온에 보관하십시오.
최대 30°C의 깨끗한 물에 손으로 조심스럽게 씻으십시오.
세탁기에서 세탁하지 마십시오.
실온에서 건조하십시오. 라디에이터 또는 기타 열원 근처에 보관하지 
마십시오.
팔꿈치 보호대/무릎 보호대는 해당 국가의 폐기물 관리 지침에 따라 
폐기해야 합니다.

적합성 선언은 www.uhlsport.com/de/documents 에서 다운로드할 수 
있습니다.

JA / 日本語

製品情報:
肘パッド/膝パッドは、関連規則（EU）2016/425 に従って通常のサッカー トレ
ーニング中に発生する軽微な表面の擦り傷から肘/膝を保護するように設計
されています。製品を正しく使用しても、捻挫、骨折などのけがのリスクがあり
ます。そのような場合、uhlsport GmbH は一切の責任を負いません。肘パッド
/膝パッドは追加の安定化を目的としたものではありません。小さすぎるサイ
ズを選択すると、保護が弱くなります。

メーカー情報:
EU:
メーカー: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, ドイツ
英国:
メーカー: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, ドイツ
輸入業者: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, イングランド ST15SQ

サイズとフィット感:
適切なサイズを選択するには、サイズ チャートを参照してください。サイズは
製品のラベルおよびパッケージに表示されています。注意: 小さすぎるサイ
ズを選択すると、保護が弱くなります。肘パッド/膝パッドに適したサイズを選
択したら、肘/膝に装着してフィット感を確認します。大きい方の穴にパッドを
引っ張ります。肘パッド/膝パッドは、上腕/太ももと前腕/下腿の間に配置し、
フォームが肘/膝にある必要があります。保護エリアが外側を向くようにプロ
テクターを装着します。必要に応じて、製品ラベルの肘パッド/膝パッドの左 (
「L」) と右 (「R」) 側のマークに注意してください。目的の機能を達成するには、
肘パッド/膝パッドが正しく快適にフィットすることが重要です。そうしないと、
走ったり、ゲーム中に他のプレイヤーと接触したりするときに滑ってしまう可
能性があります。

予防措置と検査:
この製品は、通常のサッカー トレーニング中に図に示された保護ゾーン内で
地面との接触や衝撃による肘/膝の軽微な表面の擦り傷から保護します。この
製品はサッカーの練習用に開発されました。他のスポーツには保護機能が
適用されません。使用前に製品を視覚的および手動で注意深く検査してくだ
さい。亀裂、へこみ、変形、欠落している部分、またはその他の異常が見られる
場合は、肘パッド/膝パッドを直ちに交換する必要があります。製品のラベル
には、製造日と有効期限 YYYY-MM、および材料仕様が記載されています。時
間の経過と製品の定期的な使用（繰り返しの衝撃、洗浄、使用中の摩擦）によ
り、保護機能が低下する可能性があります。保護フォームが露出するような損
傷（裂け目や縫い目の破損など）は、プロテクターの交換が必要です。ユーザ
ーの利益のために、製品を適切に交換する必要があります。製品の保護機能
は、極端な温度（<0° または >35°）の影響で低下する可能性があります。肘パ
ッド/膝パッドの構造が変更されると、保護機能が低下する可能性があります
。肘パッド/膝パッドには快適さを向上させるための人間工学に基づいた形
状があることに注意してください。ラベルの L と R の文字は、それぞれ左と右
を表しています。

お手入れ、保管、廃棄:
室温で乾燥した場所に保管してください。
きれいな水で最大 30°C で手洗いしてください。
機械洗濯はしないでください。
室温で乾かします。ラジエーターやその他の熱源の近くに保管しないでくだ
さい。
肘パッド/膝パッドは、お住まいの国の廃棄物管理ガイドラインに従って廃棄
する必要があります。

適合宣言は www.uhlsport.com/de/documents からダウンロードできます。

ID / BAHASA INDONESIA

Informasi produk:
Pelindung siku/pelindung lutut dirancang untuk melindungi siku/lutut dari 
lecet ringan dan permukaan yang terjadi selama pelatihan sepak bola 
normal sesuai dengan Peraturan (EU) 2016/425 yang relevan. Bahkan 
jika produk digunakan dengan benar, ada risiko cedera seperti keseleo, 
patah tulang, dll. Dalam kasus seperti itu, uhlsport GmbH tidak 
bertanggung jawab. Pelindung siku/pelindung lutut tidak dimaksudkan 
untuk stabilisasi tambahan. Memilih ukuran yang terlalu kecil akan 
menghasilkan perlindungan yang lebih sedikit.

Informasi produsen:
UE:
Produsen: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Jerman
Inggris Raya:
Produsen: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, Jerman
Importir: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, Inggris ST15SQ

Ukuran dan kecocokan:
Untuk memilih ukuran yang tepat, silakan merujuk ke bagan ukuran. 
Ukurannya tertera pada label produk serta pada kemasan. Perhatian: 
memilih ukuran yang terlalu kecil akan menghasilkan perlindungan yang 
lebih sedikit. Setelah Anda memilih ukuran yang tepat untuk pelindung 
siku/pelindung lutut Anda, periksa kecocokannya dengan meletakkannya 
di siku/lutut Anda. Tarik bantalan melalui lubang yang lebih besar. 
Pelindung siku/pelindung lutut harus berada di antara lengan atas/paha 
dan lengan bawah/kaki bawah dengan busa di siku/lutut. Kenakan 
pelindung sehingga area pelindung menghadap ke luar. Jika perlu, 
perhatikan tanda pada label produk untuk sisi kiri ("L") dan kanan ("R") 
dari pelindung siku/pelindung lutut. Untuk fungsi yang diinginkan, penting 
bahwa pelindung siku/pelindung lutut pas dan nyaman sehingga tidak 
tergelincir saat Anda berlari atau bersentuhan dengan pemain lain selama 
pertandingan.

Tindakan pencegahan dan pemeriksaan:
Produk ini melindungi siku/lutut dari lecet ringan dan permukaan saat 
kontak dan benturan dengan tanah di dalam zona perlindungan yang 
ditandai dalam ilustrasi selama pelatihan sepak bola reguler. Produk ini 
dikembangkan untuk latihan sepak bola. Fungsi pelindungnya tidak 
berlaku untuk olahraga lain. Periksa produk dengan cermat sebelum 
digunakan – secara visual dan manual. Jika Anda melihat retakan, 
penyok, deformasi, bagian yang hilang, atau anomali lainnya, pelindung 
siku/pelindung lutut harus segera diganti. Tanggal pembuatan dan 
tanggal kedaluwarsa YYYY-MM, serta spesifikasi material dapat 
ditemukan pada label produk. Seiring waktu dan melalui penggunaan 
produk secara teratur (benturan berulang, pencucian, gesekan selama 
penggunaan), fungsi pelindung dapat menurun. Kerusakan yang 
mengekspos busa pelindung (melalui robekan atau jahitan yang rusak) 
memerlukan penggantian pelindung. Kepentingan pengguna untuk 
mengganti produk sesuai kebutuhan. Fungsi pelindung produk dapat 
berkurang di bawah pengaruh suhu ekstrem (<0° atau >35°). Setiap 
perubahan struktural pada pelindung siku/pelindung lutut dapat 
menyebabkan penurunan fungsi pelindung. Harap dicatat bahwa 
pelindung siku/pelindung lutut memiliki bentuk ergonomis untuk 
kenyamanan yang lebih baik. Huruf L dan R pada label masing-masing 
menunjukkan kiri dan kanan.

Perawatan, penyimpanan, dan pembuangan:
Simpan pada suhu ruangan di tempat yang kering.
Cuci dengan hati-hati dengan tangan dalam air bersih dengan suhu 
maksimal 30°C.
Jangan dicuci dengan mesin.
Biarkan kering pada suhu ruangan. Jangan disimpan di dekat radiator 
atau sumber panas lainnya.
Pelindung siku/pelindung lutut harus dibuang sesuai dengan pedoman 
pengelolaan limbah yang berlaku di negara Anda.

Pernyataan kesesuaian dapat diunduh di www.uhlsport.com/de/do-
cuments.

TH / ภาษาไทย

ข้อมูลผลิตภัณฑ์:
สนับศอก
/สนับเข่าได้รับการออกแบบมาเพื่อปกป้องศอก/เข่าจากการถลอกเล็กน้อ
ยในระหว่างการฝึกซ้อมฟุตบอลตามปกติตามข้อบังคับที่เกี่ยวข้อง 
(EU) 2016/425 แม้ว่าผลิตภัณฑ์จะใช้อย่างถูกต้อง ก็มีความเสี่ยง
ที่จะได้รับบาดเจ็บ เช่น ข้อเท้าพลิก กระดูกหัก ฯลฯ ในกรณีดัง
กล่าว uhlsport GmbH จะไม่รับผิดชอบใดๆ สนับศอก
/สนับเข่าไม่เหมาะสำหรับการทรงตัวเพิ่มเติม การเลือกขนาดที่เล็กเกิน
ไปจะให้การปกป้องน้อยลง

ข้อมูลผู้ผลิต:
EU:
ผู้ผลิต: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
เยอรมนี
UK:
ผู้ผลิต: uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen, 
เยอรมนี
ผู้นำเข้า: uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, 
Stoke-On-Trent, อังกฤษ ST15SQ

ขนาดและความพอดี:
ในการเลือกขนาดที่ถูกต้อง โปรดดูตารางขนาด ขนาดจะระบุไว้ที่ฉลาก
ผลิตภัณฑ์และบรรจุภัณฑ์ คำเตือน: การเลือกขนาดที่เล็กเกินไปจะ
ให้การปกป้องน้อยลง เมื่อคุณเลือกขนาดที่ถูกต้องสำหรับสนับศอก
/สนับเข่าของคุณแล้ว ให้ตรวจสอบความพอดีโดยวางลงบนศอก
/เข่าของคุณ ดึงแผ่นรองผ่านรูที่ใหญ่กว่า สนับศอก
/สนับเข่าควรวางระหว่างต้นแขน/ต้นขาและแขนท่อนล่าง/ขาส่วนล่าง 
โดยที่โฟมอยู่บนศอก/เข่า สวมอุปกรณ์ป้องกันโดยให้บริเวณที่
ป้องกันหันออกด้านนอก หากจำเป็น ให้ใส่ใจกับเครื่องหมายบนฉลาก
ผลิตภัณฑ์สำหรับด้านซ้าย ("L") และด้านขวา ("R") ของสนับศอก
/สนับเข่า สำหรับฟังก์ชันที่ต้องการ สิ่งสำคัญคือต้องแน่ใจว่าสนับ
ศอก/สนับเข่าพอดีและสวมใส่สบาย เพื่อไม่ให้เลื่อนหลุดขณะวิ่งหรือ
สัมผัสกับผู้เล่นคนอื่นระหว่างเกม

ข้อควรระวังและการตรวจสอบ:
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ปกป้องข้อศอก
/เข่าจากการถลอกเล็กน้อยเมื่อสัมผัสและกระแทกกับพื้นภายในโซนป้
องกันที่ทำเครื่องหมายไว้ในภาพประกอบระหว่างการฝึกซ้อมฟุตบอลตา
มปกติ ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ได้รับการพัฒนาเพื่อการฝึกซ้อมฟุตบอล ฟัง
ก์ชั่นการป้องกันของมันไม่ถูกต้องสำหรับกีฬาอื่นๆ ตรวจสอบ
ผลิตภัณฑ์อย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้งาน - ด้วยสายตาและด้วยมือ หากคุณ
สังเกตเห็นรอยแตก รอยบุบ การเสียรูป ชิ้นส่วนที่ขาดหายไป หรือสิ่ง
ผิดปกติอื่นๆ สนับศอกจะต้องเปลี่ยนทันที วันที่ผลิตและวันที่หมด
อายุ YYYY-MM รวมถึงข้อกำหนดของวัสดุสามารถพบได้บนฉลาก
ผลิตภัณฑ์ เมื่อเวลาผ่านไปและผ่านการใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์เป็นประจำ 
(การกระแทกซ้ำๆ การซัก การเสียดสีระหว่างการใช้งาน) ฟังก์ชันการ
ป้องกันอาจเสื่อมสภาพ ความเสียหายใดๆ ที่ทำให้โฟมป้องกันเสียหาย 
(ผ่านการฉีกขาดหรือรอยเย็บที่เสียหาย) จำเป็นต้องเปลี่ยนอุปกรณ์
ป้องกัน ควรเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ตามความเหมาะสมเพื่อประโยชน์ของผู้
ใช้ ฟังก์ชันการป้องกันของผลิตภัณฑ์อาจลดลงภายใต้การ
เปลี่ยนแปลงของอุณหภูมิสุดขั้ว (<0° หรือ >35°) การเปลี่ยนแปลง
โครงสร้างของสนับศอก
/สนับเข่าอาจทำให้ประสิทธิภาพในการป้องกันลดลง โปรดทราบว่าสนับ
ศอก
/สนับเข่ามีรูปทรงตามหลักสรีรศาสตร์เพื่อความสบายที่ดียิ่งขึ้น 
ตัวอักษร L และ R บนฉลากหมายถึงซ้ายและขวาตามลำดับ

การดูแล การจัดเก็บ และการกำจัด:
เก็บในที่แห้งที่อุณหภูมิห้อง
ล้างด้วยมืออย่างระมัดระวังในน้ำสะอาดที่อุณหภูมิสูงสุด 30°C
ห้ามซักด้วยเครื่อง
ปล่อยให้แห้งที่อุณหภูมิห้อง ห้ามเก็บไว้ใกล้หม้อน้ำหรือแหล่ง
ความร้อนอื่น
สนับศอก
/สนับเข่าจะต้องถูกกำจัดตามแนวทางการจัดการของเสียที่ใช้ในประเท
ศของคุณ

สามารถดาวน์โหลดประกาศความสอดคล้องได้ที่ www.uhlsport.com/de/-
documents

HE / תירבע

:רצומה לע עדימ
 םילק םיפושפש ינפמ םיקפרמ/םייכרבה לע ןגהל דעונ םיקפרמ/םייכרבה ןגמ
 (EU) תיטנוולרה הנקתל םאתהב םיליגר לגרודכ ינומיא ךלהמב םישחרתמה

 .'וכו םירבש ,עקנ ומכ תועיצפ תנכס תמייק ,ןוכנ שומישב רצומה םא םג .2016/425
 ינגמ .יהשלכ תוירחאב תאשונ הניא uhlsport GmbH תרבח ,הלאכ םירקמב

 הנגהל םורגת ידמ הנטק הדימ תריחב .ףסונ בוצייל םידעוימ םניא םייכרב/םיקפרמה
.התוחפ

:ןרציה לע עדימ
EU:

הינמרג ,uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen :ןרצי
:הינטירב

הינמרג ,uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen :ןרצי
 ,uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way, Stoke-On-Trent :ןאובי

ST15SQ הילגנא

:המאתהו תודימ
 ןכו רצומה תיוות לע תניוצמ הדימה .תודימה תלבטב ןייעל שי ,הנוכנה הדימה תריחבל
 םתרחבש רחאל .התוחפ הנגהל םורגת ידמ הנטק הדימ תריחב :הרהזא .הזיראה לע

 לע ותחנה ידי לע המאתהה תא וקדב ,םכלש םיקפרמ/םייכרבה ןגמל הנוכנה הדימה תא
 םיבייח םיקפרמ/םייכרבה ינגמ .רתוי לודגה חתפה יבג לע ןגמה תא וכשמ .קפרמ/ךרבה
 לע ףצקה םע לגר/עורזה לש ןותחתה קלחה ןיבו ךרי/עורזה לש ןוילעה קלחה ןיב תבשל
 בל ומיש ,ךרוצ שי םא .ץוח יפלכ היהי ןגומה רוזאהש ךכ ןגמה תא וחינה .קפרמ/ךרבה

 ןגמ לש ("R") ןימי דצו ("L") לאמש דצ יבגל רצומה תיוות לע םינומיסל
 ךכ חונו יוארכ םיאתי םיקפרמ/םייכרבה ןגמש בושח ,דעוימה דוקפתל .םיקפרמ/םייכרבה

.קחשמה ךלהמב םירחא םינקחש םע עגמ וא הציר ךלהמב קילחי אלש

:תוקידבו תוריהז יעצמא
 םע תושגנתהו עגמ ידי לע םילק םיפושפש ינפמ םיקפרמ/םייכרבה לע ןגמ הז רצומ

 חתופ הז רצומ .םיליגר לגרודכ ינומיא ךלהמב רויאב ןמוסמה הנגהה רוזא ךותב עקרקה
 תא וקדב .םירחא טרופס יפנעל םיפקת םניא ולש הנגהה ידיקפת .לגרודכ ינומיאל
 ,םיקדסב םיניחבמ םתא םא .ינדי ןפואבו תיתוזח – שומישה ינפל הדיפקב רצומה

 ןגמ תא ףילחהל שי ,תורחא תוגירח וא םירסח םיקלח ,םיתוויע ,םיעקש
 ,רמוחה יטרפמ ןכו ,YYYY-MM הגופתה ךיראתו רוצייה ךיראת .דימ םיקפרמ/םייכרבה

 ,תורזוח תוכמ) רצומב עובקה שומישה םעו ןמזה םע .רצומה תיוות לע אוצמל ןתינ
 תא ףשוחה קזנ לכ .רדרדיהל לולע הנגהה דוקפת ,(שומישה ךלהמב ךוכיח ,הפיטש

 רצומה תא ףילחהל שי .ןגמה תפלחה בייחמ (םוגפ רפת וא ערק תועצמאב) הנגהה ףצק
 וא 0°>) תוינוציק תורוטרפמט תעפשהב תדרל לולע רצומה לש הנגהה דוקפת .םאתהב
 שי .הנגהה דוקפתב העיגפל ליבוהל לולע םיקפרמ/םייכרבה ןגמב ינבמ יוניש לכ .(35°<
 R-ו L תויתואה .רתוי הבוט תוחונל תימונוגרא בצועמ םיקפרמ/םייכרבה ןגמש בל םישל

.ןימיו לאמש המאתהב תונייצמ תיוותה לע

:קוליסו ןוסחא ,לופיט
.שבי םוקמב רדחה תרוטרפמטב ןסחאל שי

.30°C לש תילמיסקמ הרוטרפמטב םייקנ םימב דיב תונידעב ףוטשל שי
.הנוכמב סבכל ןיא

.רחא םוח רוקמ וא רוטאידר דיל ןסחאל ןיא .רדחה תרוטרפמטב שבייל שי
 תולחה תלוספה לוהינ תויחנהל םאתהב םייכרב/םיקפרמה ינגמ תא קלסל שי

.םכתנידמב

-www.uhlsport.com/de/docu תבותכב המאתהה תרהצה תא דירוהל ןתינ
ments.

AR / ةيبرعلا

:جتنملا تامولعم
 ةيحطسلا حورجلا نم ةبكرلا/عوكلا ةيامحل ةبكرلا/عوكلا يقاو ميمصت مت

 (EU) حئاولل اًقفو مدقلا ةركل ةيداعلا تابيردتلا ءانثأ ثدحت يتلا ةفيفطلا
 رطخ كانه ،حيحص لكشب جتنملا مادختسا دنع ىتح .ةلصلا تاذ 2016/425

 لمحتت ال ،تالاحلا هذه لثم يف .كلذ ىلإ امو ،روسكلا ،تاءاوتلالا لثم ةباصإلا
 ريفوت ةبكرلا/عوكلا تايقاو نم دصقُي ال .ةيلوؤسم يأ uhlsport GmbH ةكرش

.ةيامحلا ليلقت ىلإ اًدج ريغص مجح رايتخا يدؤيس .يفاضإ رارقتسا

:ةعنصملا ةكرشلا تامولعم
:يبوروألا داحتالا

 ,uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen :ةعنصملا ةكرشلا
ايناملأ

:ةدحتملا ةكلمملا
 ,uhlsport GmbH, Klingenbachstraße 3, 72336 Balingen :ةعنصملا ةكرشلا

ايناملأ
 ,uhlsport (UK) Limited, The Glades, Festival Way :دروتسملا

Stoke-On-Trent, ارتلجنإ ST15SQ

:ةمءالملاو مجحلا
 ىلع مجحلا ديدحت متي .تاساقملا لودج ىلإ عوجرلا ىجري ،بسانملا مجحلا رايتخال

 ىلإ يدؤيس اًدج ريغص مجح رايتخا :هيبنت .ةوبعلا ىلع كلذكو جتنملا قصلم
 نم ققحت ،ةبكرلا/عوكلا يقاول بسانملا مجحلا رايتخا دعب .ةيامحلا ليلقت

 .ربكألا ةحتفلا لالخ نم يقاولا بحسا .ةبكرلا/عوكلا ىلع هعضو قيرط نع ةمءالملا
 ءزجلاو ذخفلا/عارذلا نم يولعلا ءزجلا نيب ةبكرلا/عوكلا تايقاو نوكت نأ بجي
 ثيحب يقاولا ِدترا .ةبكرلا/عوكلا ىلع ةوغرلا دوجو عم قاسلا/عارذلا نم يلفسلا
 ىلع ةدوجوملا تامالعلا ىلإ هبتنا ،رمألا مزل اذإ .جراخلل ةهجوم ةيامحلا ةقطنم نوكي

 .ةبكرلا/عوكلا يقاو نم ("R") نميألا بناجلاو ("L") رسيألا بناجلل جتنملا قصلم
 ال ثيحب حيحص لكشب ةحيرمو ةمئالم ةبكرلا/عوكلا تايقاو نوكت نأ مهملا نم

.ةبعللا ءانثأ نيرخآ نيبعال عم لاصتالا دنع وأ يرجلا ءانثأ قلزنت

:صحفلاو تاطايتحالا
 لاصتالا دنع ةفيفطلا ةيحطسلا حورجلا نم ةبكرلا/عوكلا جتنملا اذه يمحي
 ءانثأ يحيضوتلا مسرلا يف ةددحملا ةيامحلا ةقطنم لخاد ضرألاب مادطصالاو

 هفئاظو .مدقلا ةرك ةسراممل جتنملا اذه ريوطت مت .مدقلا ةركل مظتنملا بيردتلا
 - مادختسالا لبق ةيانعب جتنملا صحفا .ىرخألا تاضايرلل ةحلاص ريغ ةيئاقولا
 وأ ةدوقفم ءازجأ وأ تاهوشت وأ تاجاعبنا وأ تاققشت دوجو تظحال اذإ .اًيوديو اًيرصب

 روثعلا نكمي .روفلا ىلع ةبكرلا/عوكلا يقاو لادبتسا بجيف ،ذوذشلا نم اهريغ
 ىلإ ةفاضإلاب ،YYYY-MM ةيحالصلا ءاهتنا خيراتو عينصتلا خيرات ىلع

 مظتنملا مادختسالا لالخ نمو تقولا رورمب .جتنملا قصلم ىلع ،ةداملا تافصاوم
 روهدتت دق ،(مادختسالا ءانثأ كاكتحالا ،ليسغلا ،ةرركتملا تامدصلا) جتنملل

 (ةفلات ةطايخ وأ قزمت لالخ نم) ةيقاولا ةوغرلا نع فشكي ررض يأ .ةيامحلا ةفيظو
 دق .كلذل اًقفو جتنملا لادبتسا مدختسملا ةحلصم نم .يقاولا لادبتسا بلطتي

 .(°35< وأ °0>) ىوصقلا ةرارحلا تاجرد ريثأت تحت جتنملل ةيامحلا ةفيظو لقت
 ةفيظو روهدت ىلإ يدؤي نأ نكمي ةبكرلا/عوكلا يقاو يف يلكيه رييغت يأ

 ريشت .لضفأ ةحارل حيرم لكش هل ةبكرلا/عوكلا يقاو نأ ةظحالم ىجري .ةيامحلا
.يلاوتلا ىلع نيميلاو راسيلا ىلإ قصلملا ىلع Rو L فرحألا

:صلختلاو نيزختلاو ةيانعلا
.فاج ناكم يف ةفرغلا ةرارح ةجرد يف نزخُي

.ةيوئم ةجرد 30 ىصقأ دحب فيظن ءام يف اًيودي ةيانعب لسغُي
.ةلاسغلا يف لسغُي ال

 ةرارح ردصم وأ عاعشم نم برقلاب نزخُي ال .ةفرغلا ةرارح ةجرد يف فجيل كرتُي
.رخآ

 اهب لومعملا تايافنلا ةرادإ تاداشرإل اًقفو ةبكرلا/عوكلا تايقاو نم صلختلا بجي
.كدلب يف

.www.uhlsport.com/de/documents نم ةقباطملا نالعإ ليزنت نكمي

RACCOLTA CARTA
Veri ca le disposizoni del tuo Comune 
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Klasse A bis / Class A up to /  
Classe A jusqu'a / Clase A 

hasta 50 Kg 

Klasse B über / Class B above 
/  Classe B plus de / Clase B 

más de 50 Kg

S  32-35 cm

M 35-38 cm
L 38-41 cm
XL 41-44 cm


